THE
UPPER WENSLEYDALE
NEWSLETTER

Issue 265

February 2020

Donation please:
50p suggested

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden
and Bishopdale,
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.




Guest Editorial

“Lawyers should be aware of a bad habit among
journalists: nothing intrigues us more than
reticence. The more tightly shut the shell, the
greater the motive to winkle it open.”

So wrote David Jessel, a former television
journalist best known for his Rough Justice
series on BBC Television in the 1980s.

You don’t have to be a high-flying national
broadcaster to feel his words instinctively to be
true: being a retired newspaper reporter in rural
North Yorkshire, when the highlight of your
working month is the local parish council
meeting, will do.

It’s a measure of the impact of Jessel’s words
that I first quoted them in a talk nearly 40 years
ago to British Gas on attitudes to the press.

“If you want to kill a story, put out a press
release,” was my own take on the matter,
believing then, as now, that transparency was
the key to good press relations.

I was reminded again of the Jessel quote in of
all places Gayle Institute, where I’d gone to
report a meeting of Hawes and High Abbotside
parish council in November.

Just before the meeting got underway and
having already suggested the idea to the clerk in
an email, I asked if I could photograph the
members.

“No thank you,” came the instant response of
the chair, Jill McMullon, and a murmur of
support for the decision went round the table.

It wasn’t shyness (though I know people don’t
generally like to be photographed) but
defensiveness.

In the run-up to the meeting I had ventured
some questions about the council’s policy on co-
opting new members (they didn’t have one, or if
they did they were not about to share it) so why
should they comply with my seemingly simple
request for a picture, was the unspoken message.

No point in arguing and creating a fuss,
especially as I was only 90 per cent sure of my
ground: I knew you could video council
procedures and audio-record, so surely you
could photograph members? I checked later (I
should have checked before) and it turned out
the answer was yes, indeed you could. In fact
any member of the public can do any of these
things. You don’t need a press card, you don’t
need to be anything other than an interested

person, otherwise known as a citizen.

Indeed if technology allows, you can, by law,
broadcast live from any council meeting (if you
can bear the excitement) direct to Facebook or
Twitter or any other social media outlet,
including your own blog or website.

Most of my time in this tiny corner of England
is not spent battling bureaucracy for the sake of
a nation’s rights and freedoms, but on
occasionally reporting the struggles and
triumphs of people’s everyday lives: their
business ventures, crumbling church towers,
coffee mornings and gym sessions, fundraising,
school fetes and fences (oh yes - that’s another
story) and all the day-to-day stuff that keeps a
community going.

But every so often that community, or its
representatives, do need taking to task and in
however small a way we can all do it with
questioning, challenging, and demanding
answers to awkward questions.

It’s no accident that the BBC, conscious of the
extreme pressure that local and regional
newspapers are under from the social media and
other digital news outlets, are funding 150
“local democracy reporters” to supply local
news outlets with copy, and have ambitious
plans to recruit more.

They report on councils, NHS trusts, police
commissioners and other public bodies and, in
the BBC’s own words, “hold them to account.”

Tony Blair once said his biggest mistake in
government (apart from Iraq, possibly, though
he didn’t admit to that) was the Freedom of
Information Act, because of the overwhelming
number of requests it engendered. In my view it
was one of his better decisions, in that it has
helped us winkle open a lot of those previously
tightly-shut shells.

Betsy Everett

Rhodes Pet T Wildlife Supplies
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes

07376 056998
www.rhodespetshop.co.uk,
rhodespetshop@outlook.com
Open 9.30am-5.00pm

0'.‘0" Closed Wed and Sun “o°.‘0
' L4



http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com

Christmas Lights Update

The Christmas and New Year celebrations are
truly over for another year. Children’s party and
carol singing went well, Santa arrived with a
bang and the lights switched on. Only a few
drops of rain fell but more snow than was
forecast!

I hope you agree with me that the Town
looked splendid during the grey days of
December. This would not have been possible
without the excellent work carried out repairing
and renewing displays this year. We were able
to renew the Market House rope lights and St
Margaret’s Church walk. We also replaced
several Christmas trees and rope lights on older
displays, using in excess of 300 metres of rope
light.

All this has been achieved by the generous
donations from Personal & Business Friends of
Hawes Christmas Lights; Hawes Tolls Trustees;
Richmondshire District Council Area
Partnership Fund; Hawes & High Abbotside
Parish Council; Wensleydale Creamery; Gayle
Mill Trust; Hawes Market House Trustees. Over
£6000 was raised and spent this year.

A big thank you too everyone involved with
erecting and dismantling the lights and
supporting the lights group with fundraising and
events. We are very welcoming to new
volunteers, especially those younger members
of the community to continue efforts for years to
come.

Peter Wood, Chairman

ol il

Eunice the Ewe
Last month I was hiding in Shiela Kearton’s
sewing on page 14 and the lucky winner of the
£10 prize is Amanda Corps from Woodhall.

Where am I now? To enter for the £10 prize,
please include your postal address if replying by
email.

Bus Timetable Changes

North Yorkshire County Council have retimed
several journeys on their service 155 between
Leyburn and Bedale. One result of this is that
the bus from Bedale which was previously
scheduled to arrive in Leyburn at 2.21pm is now
scheduled to arrive at 2.30pm.

The Little White Bus departing at 2.30pm to
Aysgarth and Hawes will, where possible, wait
for any connecting passengers from Bedale.
Please also be aware there is a later bus at
3.55pm departing for Hawes.

The accuracy, appropriateness or legitimacy
of any product or service advertised in this
publication is the sole responsibility of the
advertiser and not of the Upper Wensleydale
Newsletter.

Submission of articles

Please note that all submissions should comply
with current copyright legislation. If submitted
articles are not the original work of the person
submitting them, then all relevant permission
should be sought and granted for reproduction.

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE
NEXT ISSUE IS

TUESDAY FEBRUARY 18th

(Unless we are full earlier)
PUBLISHED ON FEB 28th

In This Issue Page
Guest Editorial 2
Competition
The New Vicar 5
Story Writing Competition 6,7
2019 Weather Summary 10
Ore Crusher Restored 14
Whats Ons 20
Mystery Picture 22
Doctors’ Rotas 24
Heavens Above 27
Prunings 34
Footpath Survey Remembered 36
End of Windows 7 39




February Quiz
Below are 10 questions all linked to February.

1.What is your star sign if you are born
on February 29th?

2. What date in February is Groundhog Day?

3. Which English author, considered by some to
be the greatest novelist of the Victorian era,
was born on February 7th 18127

4. Which song has the line ‘but February made
me shiver with every paper I’d deliver’?

5. Who was beheaded for high treason at the
Tower of London on February 13th 15427

6. Taking her seat in parliament after being
elected in 1919, Lady Nancy Astor was the
first woman to do what in parliament on
February 24th 1920 ?

7. James Watson and Francis Crick found the
‘secret of life’ on February 28th 1953. What
had they discovered?

8. Whose grave was located under platform 8 of
King’s Cross Station on February 21st 1988?

9. Who set a new land speed record of 174.883
mph in Bluebird on February 4th 1927?

10. Facebook was founded on February 4th of
what year?

Send your answers to arrive no later than
Tuesday, February 18th for a chance to win
the £20 prize which will be sent to your
nominated charity.

Drop-off points and contacts

For news, articles, reports, letters, What'’s
On dates, competition entries, suggestions
and comments:- All 01969 numbers.

Answers to the Christmas
Competition

Nutcracker
Fruitcake
Macy’s

Claus Marks

8 (NO Rudolph)
Michael Caine
Teddy Ruxpin

Hermey

e e i e

Jingle Bells

—
(=]

. Home Alone 2

Ju—
J—

. Turkey

j—
\S}

. Coca Cola

—_
w

. Pope Julius 1

—
i

. Franklin Pierce

—
W

. Flying Fish Cove
. 1843

. Germany

_ = =
®© 3

. Union Jack

—_
Nel

. Christmas Stamp
20. Tennyson

Nobody managed to get all the answers correct.
The winners this month with 19 correct answers
are Roger and Maureen Emmins formerly from
Appersett. Their nominated charity is the RNLL

Contacting the Newsletter

Can we just reiterate that the best and safest
way to contact the Newsletter is to send us an
email to our address at uwnlinput@gmail.com.
If this is impossible, please drop off your
written submission to the Community Office in
Hawes where it will be collected by one of the
editorial team. If you post things through the
letter-box of one of the committee you run the
risk of them being away and hence missing the
deadline.

Hawes: Community Office 667400
Gayle: Sarah Champion

23, Little Ings 667006
Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,

3, Bainside 650525
Askrigg: Rima Berry,

8 Mill Lane 650980
Carperby: New contact needed
West Burton: Nadine Bell,

Margarets Cottage 663559
Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom 663423
Redmire: Kevin Davis

Westholme 624165
Thoralby: Sandra Foley, Shop 663205
West Witton  Christine Barker,

Chestnut Garth 624934

An Apology

Unfortunately, the greeting from Margaret
Dinsdale of Hawes wishing all her friends and
family a very merry Christmas and all the best
for 2020, was missing from the last edition of
the newsletter. Apologies for the inconvenience
this may have caused.




Prayers Answered!

The churches of Penhill Benefice have a new
vicar. The Revd Tom Ringland was inducted
into the benefice on November 4th 2019. This
was after nearly a year of being without a full
time vicar — the dreaded “Interregnum” — and
there is a huge feeling of relief among the
parishioners of the four parishes which make up
the benefice. The Revd Canon Penny Yeadon
has shouldered the ministerial burden during
that time, despite having a full time job
elsewhere.

The induction service was a splendid occasion
to brighten up a dark November evening. There
was an element of pageantry about it but above
all a sense of joy as Tom was welcomed into
Wensleydale. The service was led by the Bishop
of Leeds (we are in Leeds Diocese) and there
were many other clergy and local dignitaries
present. Even some of Tom’s previous parish
friends turned up.

Tom was born and raised near Canterbury and
still has family down there. He is a scientist by
nature, having worked in agricultural research
before leaving home to study chemistry and then
graduating in geology at Durham University.
His call to Christian ministry took him to the
East End of London, Sudan and Kenya before
beginning ordination training at Trinity College,
Bristol. From there he had two early curacies in
Sussex before moving to Leicestershire, firstly
spending ten years in the former mining town of
Coalville and then thirteen years in a couple of
large villages near the city of Leicester.

It was while he was at Bristol that he met his
wife Bev. She grew up in Ilkley so we have a
Yorkshire connection. They were married while
Tom was a curate in Sussex. Bev trained as a
primary school teacher, although she did not
actually begin teaching until all the children had
started school. They now have four children:
Ellie (28) is a clinical biochemist living in
Sheffield; Charis (26) is in Florida doing
research work on Alzheimer’s for a PHD; Tim
(23) has studied computer science at Cambridge
and is the only one of the four living at the
vicarage in Carperby while he contemplates his
future career direction; Peter (19) is studying
engineering at Bristol, although currently he is
gaining experience as a chef, which may be an
alternative career path. That’s quite a lot of
offspring to keep track of.

Bev and Tom’s two Labradors are called Islay

and Skye so you might guess that they are fond
of visiting Scotland. They are keen walkers,
having  completed
the West Highland [
Way among other [&
long walks, so they
are looking forward
to exploring our
local hills. They like
to study birds so in :
the summer they [F
will be able to watch
the influx of all our
wonderful moorland
species They also
enjoy cycling but : -
they are well aware that an eight mile trip to
Muker is a tad more demanding than riding
around in Leicestershire. All these are difficult
activities to pursue in these dark winter months
but there is much to anticipate when spring
approaches.

Now that the busy Christmas period is over
Tom has time to reflect on his first few months.
I asked him if there had been any unwelcome
surprises but he seems to have taken everything
in his stride and has clearly come to terms with
the geographical challenges of having such a
scattered area stretching from Thornton Rust to
Wensley. Learning who everyone is takes time
but all the churches have gone out of their way
to make him and Bev welcome. We hope they
enjoy life here in Wensleydale and wish Tom
well in his Christian ministry.

N.P.

Agnes Nuttall
Wishes to thank everyone for the lovely cards,
flowers and gifts she received for her 90th
birthday.

Vacancy
Central Dales Pharmacy, Hawes
We need an Apprentice/Pharmacy
Assistant (p/t or f/t)
An excellent opportunity to work as part of the
pharmacy team in Hawes.
Desired qualification GCSE or equivalent. All
training and support will be provided.

Phone or email to discuss or drop in your CV.
01969 667213
centraldalespharmacy@gmail.com.




UWNL Children’s Story Writing
Competition 2019
And the winners are...........

We had a great response to our competition
which is now in its second year. We challenged
children aged 7 to 11 to write a 300 to 500 word
story with the Title “A Night to Remember.”
The competition was set up in memory of our
founding editor Alan Watkinson who
championed writing in the young. Ann Pilling,
local children’s author was our judge again and
was very impressed with the high standard of
creative writing and really enjoyed reading the
amazing variety of stories we received.

7-9 Category - The winner was Benjamin
Quinton-Bottley (BAWB Federation) and the
runner up was George Adams (Hawes Primary).

10-11 Category - The winner was Charlie
Dinsdale and the runner up was Mary Cooper
both from BAWB Federation).

Ann presented the prizes to the winning
children giving some wonderful feedback on
why their stories stood out. She said that this
year she had found it extremely difficult to pick
the winners and shared great insight on what
makes a good story. She highlighted passages
from over 10 of the children’s stories, praising
their imaginative use of language, great opening
lines and funny or scary endings. Karen Jones
and Alastair Maclntosh presented Book Tokens
and the Alan Watkinson Memorial Shields to
Vicky Collins of the BAWB Federation of
Primary Schools and thanked her for her
enthusiastic support of the competition.

The winning stories in each age group are
published below and the stories from the
runners-up will be in the March issue of the
newsletter. We hope you enjoy reading them as
much as we did.

Here is Benjamin’s winning entry:-
A Night to Remember!

The nights were closing in, snow was floating
carefully down, and rain was battering on the
rooftops. Winter was a bad season. One
particularly cold night, a 9-year-old boy called
Alfie suddenly woke up. Something was wrong.
His dad was snoring away and the rain was
battering on the roof of their little cottage but, in
amongst that, there was a bang on the door.
Could it be the postman? Not this late. Could it
be his friend? He would be in bed. He had to
find out. He tip-toed downstairs and opened the

door. There he saw the zombie’s ugly face...

He slammed the door shut just as a clawed
hand swished at him. He dashed upstairs into
bed. From now on he would never wake up at
night again. In the morning, he woke up, his
head still full of the nightmare that had
happened the night before. He set off for school
after breakfast. He went through the front gates
and into the playground. All his friends came to
greet him. Just then the bell rang.

The first lesson was maths and he didn’t do
very well with his head clouded with that face -
that ugly, ugly face. The next lesson was
English, and he never got a single word down. It
was lunch next and barely ate a single crumb. In
the afternoon was history and he was learning
about the Black Death but all he thought about
was the zombie. And then it was finally home
time. His dad was at the door to welcome him.

“Ahh, my young Alfie,” said Dad cheerfully.
“Um... hi dad,” replied Alfie.

“Is everything OK?” asked his dad. Alfie told
his dad about the zombie.

The night came and they both stayed up and
waited, frying pans at the ready. Then came a
knock, and the door opened... BANG!!!

“Oh I am so sorry!” replied his dad.

“It’s OK,” he said. “Your Alfie told me all
about that zombie. I came to see if you were all
right.”

So they found him a sofa cushion and waited.
Then came another knock. Knock! Knock!
Knock! They opened the door...

There were THREE zombies at the door. Alfie
took the first BANG!!!! Square on its head. It
reared back and growled. The newsagent
charged another zombie using his sofa cushion
like a battering ram Whack!!! It sent the zombie
flying and it hit a tree.

“Ha!” shouted the newsagent. “That showed
you!!”

Just then Alfie’s dad shouted, “I think you
look better now!” He had squished the third
zombie’s nose so it looked like a pig.

Then, through the early spring trees, came the
sun. The newsagent went home and the morning
light came through the trees. The father and son
held hands. The town was safe, for now ...

Benjamin (age 9)



And here is Charlie’s winning entry.

A Night to Remember!

Sir Lancelot’s brain was spinning with thoughts
of what had happened and why ...

It all started one New Year’s Eve at Camelot
and they were celebrating and feasting and
Arthur was giving speeches until a dark cloaked
figure walked into the banquet hall. He was
wearing a green broach, an emerald staff and a
blue cloak.

He spoke: “Having fun? Why not play a little
game? Do I have any volunteers?”

“You can’t just barge in you cursed wizard!”
said the high king, Arthur. “The game is that
your knights have to come to the diamond
dragon cave and try and kill me next New
Year’s Eve,” said the wizard before suddenly
dissolving into dust.

That was why Sir Lancelot was thinking so
hard. What is the diamond dragon cave and who
was that wizard? But, as you know a year does
not pass as quickly as a cake rising. It was a
long, slow year full of laughter and feasts until
the time when they had to head off.

Finally, the time came when the knights had to
head to the diamond cave. They left Camelot,
riding on horses galloping past the forest. They
trotted through the putrid bog slowly, luckily
everybody got past. When they arrived at the
enchanted forest, it was night. They were
cautious and worried. Then, suddenly, a colossal
serpent-like creature jumped out from the trees.
His immense claws scratched knights just by
gently tapping them. He roared, spraying smelly
odour all over. He sprang at the king but spears
were thrown wildly and they stopped him. Then
Sir Lancelot grasped his sword and threw it at
the serpent. It shook and the serpent stopped: it
was under a spell and Lancelot had freed him.
Then one of its fangs fell from its mouth and fell
into Lancelot’s hands - it was a gift.

“Well done Lancelot,” said Merlin the wizard
out of nowhere. “I will help you on your
mission.”

They walked with their horses then and a few
days later they arrived at the diamond dragon
cave. There were giant crystal doors and evil
looking guards.

The knights walked up and said, “We are

looking for a cloaked figure.”

“He is in here,” said the guards. The crystal
doors opened and the dark cloaked figure was
there.

“Come in, come in brave knights,” he said.

They walked in and there was a massive
battle arena.

“Here is where we are going to fight,” the
wizard said.

“Do you mean we fight you?” said Sir
Gawain.

“Yes,” he said. ”The fighting begins now.”

They started fighting. The wizard blasted the
knights easily and then Arthur came to fight and
they saw sparks flying and magic and iron
clashing but then Arthur got blasted.

Lancelot started to fight and he almost won
but then merlin — for he was the wizard - blasted
him and said, “What a knight to remember!”

THE END
Charlie (age 10)

-

Winners -Benjamin and Charlie



Yorebridge Sports and Leisure

The Wensleydale Centre, Askrigg, DL8 3BIJ.
Tel: 01969 650060

We offer a variety of activities including:

Strong and Steady — Mondays from 11.00am
to noon

A 12 week programme delivered through
North Yorkshire Sport and Age UK and is for
anyone who is worried about trips and falls or
who has had a fall. Delivered by a friendly and
experienced instructor, it is an exercise
programme to improve your balance and
strength and get you up and about enjoying
everyday activities. You can join the programme
at any time. The cost is £5 per session which
includes tea and biscuits.

French Conversation —Alternate Wednesdays
10.30am to noon.

Come along for French conversation with
experienced tutor Liz Sowter in a relaxed and
supportive environment. The emphasis will be
on communication but we will work on
vocabulary and structure to give you confidence
and help you progress. It is not too late to
join....the sessions are ongoing and the cost is
£40 for 6 weeks or £8 per session.

Circuit Training — Wednesdays 7.30pm to
8.30pm

This is a high intensity circuit based class
building strength and cardio vascular fitness.
The cost is £5. Just turn up or contact us on the
details below for more information. This course
is supported by North Yorkshire Council
Stronger Communities Fund.

Step Class — Thursdays 7.00pm to 8.00pm

This is a Step Class where you can work out to
your level. Come along and improve your
fitness levels. The cost is £5. Places must be
booked so contact us to reserve a place.
Moodbooster sessions — Thursdays 10.00am
to 12 noon

Come along and join us for a free cup of tea
and a chat. Take part in arts, crafts or just relax
with like-minded people and boost your mood.
Sessions are free.

Sewing workshops — Thursdays 2.00pm to
4.00pm

As well as continuing with ‘getting to know
your sewing machine’ sessions, new for this
term will be the opportunity to tackle clothes-
making. Contact us for more details and/or
register by phone, email or online. The cost is
£5. Come along and join us for tea and biscuits
and like-minded company.

Gym and Swim!

Remember we have a fully equipped gym.
Gym membership also includes free swimming
at Richmond Pool! We have a number of other
fitness classes and activities available including
Fit for Life, Walking Circuit, Gentle Exercise,
Bootcamp, as well as Children’s Soft Play.

For enquires about any of the above or for
bookings contact Jan on 01969 650060 or
email admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk; website
www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk; facebook
Yorebridge Leisure; or twitter @yc_leisure.

Yorebridge Diaries

Fitness For All - We are proud of the help
we’re able to give to people who are recovering
from health conditions and are assisted in
rebuilding their strength through careful
exercise programmes with our support. We are
going to feature people who have benefitted
from this. This month Rachel tells her story:

Rachel’s Story

Soon after I was diagnosed with Parkinson’s I
realised that there were certain things I had
taken for granted that would from now on be
difficult or impossible.

Dressmaking, 1 couldn’t thread a needle.
Decorating, 1 couldn’t paint a straight line.

~7 FHamilton’s Tea Room
At Yoredale House,
Aysgarth
Licensed Tea Room
HOMEMADE FOOD,
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am - 4.30pm
Closed Tuesdays Tel: 01969 663423

info@yoredalehouse.co.uk

$3uiﬁ/i@ Contractor Z

(7]

Alterations, Extensions, New Builds, Barn Conversions, Roofing,
Approved Damp Proofing and Remedial Treatment Specialist.

ALL TRADES COVERED
Tel: 01969 663103 - Mob: 07779 317727

email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com
2 Courtyard Cottage, West Burton, Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4JY



mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk

Worst of all I couldn’t dance anymore as my
arm was rigid and I couldn’t keep rhythm. Bit
by bit I found things to help overcome these and
other problems and started on medication which
helped.

Then one day I attended a meeting where a
neurosurgeon told us about his vacation in an
African village which housed a much greater
number of people with Parkinson’s than
average. He tried an experiment on some men
who had a shuffling, slow walk. His method
was to get them to walk to a metronome,
keeping in beat with it. After two weeks they
walked like you or I! Not having a metronome
to walk with in my lunchtimes at work I tried
counting 1,2,3,4,1,2.....1t really helped but
within a very short time other thoughts came
into my head and I forgot to count and my
walking deteriorated again.

My turning point was joining Yorebridge
Sport and Leisure Centre and receiving
excellent guidance and support in undertaking
appropriate exercise to suit my capabilities. I set
about starting a slow run on the treadmill and
building up until I felt more confident and ran
on the road too. In the gym I found if I held
either the emergency stop clip or my phone with
music playing it stopped my arm wandering
around on its own accord and after a lot of
practice, I challenge anyone who sees me run to
say that I run any differently to anyone else!
My muscles are in better condition and the
combination of medication and exercise helps
keep my walk nearly normal and my arm
swings a bit now when I walk.

I know I will deteriorate as the years pass but
I’'m going to try to keep fit by using the gym (83
pence a day), cycling and walking round our
beautiful Dale as much as I can.

Jan Hale

~ . Management

§ Yorkshire

Our property management service includes a range of options:

4/ Customer Contact Service
«/ Legal compliance

«/ Gardening services
« Property checks

+/ Property maintenance
 Housekeeping

Georgina Devine would like to thank everyone
on the Little White Bus trip to Hayes Garden
Centre on November 20th for making her so
welcome - especially Jackie from the Bay Tree.

DALE HEAD GARAGE

High Street, Hawes
Tel.01969 667483

Stocking a wide range of eco cleaning
products plus

A REFILLING STATION

Bring your empty bottles and fill again.
Reduce plastic waste and save money!

Efficient Heat

Oil boilers serviced & repaired
Contact Nick on
Hawes 01969 667847
or 07729 105466

Firewood

Seasoned hardwood logs

Tel: 01969 662692
Mob: 07970 629227

@iﬁ%w DW&@@N INN

Open 6 Days

Sun, Mon, Tue, Thur 11.30am—9.30pm
Friday & Sat 11.30am-11.30pm
Closed Wednesday

Hot meals available daily please call for times.

01969 667392

Please see Website for live music events
thegreendragoninnhardraw@gmail.com.

Private Bunk Rooms starting
at £18 p.p.p.n




Rainfall Figures in mm in 2019
Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total
Hawes 48 112 269 56 92 104 93 238 176 187 111 161 1647
Breconbar 32 74 178 39 52 99 101 171 142 160 111 110 1269
Carperby 19 73 229 41 62 112 96 94 134 180 101 112 1163
Askrigg 28 48 151 35 49 8 92 128 138 129 83 92 1059
Thornton Rust 39 79 216 43 72 104 106 140 156 181 128 135 1399

What was the Weather Like in 2019?

I have set out below a short record of the
weather for last year as observed from Thorney
Mire west of Hawes. The weather up and down
Wensleydale can vary considerably as can be
seen from the rainfall figures.

As a general rule rainfall decreases as you go
down Wensleydale. The Dale’s east/west axis
follows the prevailing westerly wind (compare
the total figures for Hawes and other sites). This
is due to the air being warmed as it descends
from the Pennines, and becoming drier. Note that
the summer figures do not vary from site to site
to the same degree as the winter ones.

Summer temperatures down the Dale are
higher and the air can hold more moisture, so
showers and thunderstorms may be heavier and
more frequent here than above Hawes. Down
dale, rain clouds can develop rapidly in warm
but unstable air.

January began fairly mild and dry due to high
pressure nearby. It remained mild but became
changeable with spells of rain. The wet weather
persisted until mid-month but rainfall totals were
quite low. There were a few night frosts under
clear skies. Temperatures fell during the second
half of the month but it was dry and sunny by
day with night frosts. After a short mild spell it
became much colder again towards the end of
the month with snow showers and severe night
frosts. A minimum temperature of -8°C was
recorded on the 31st.

February continued very cold with severe night
frosts and snow showers. By the 8th it turned
milder with spells of rain and quite stormy at
times. Much of the second half of the month
remained changeable with mild westerly winds
but by the 23rd it turned drier and became
unseasonably mild with a maximum temperature
of 14°C on the 27th.

10

It remained mild into March but storms
brought frequent wind and rain although there
were drier interludes. The second half of the
month was quite mild, dry and sunnier but nights
were cold with ground frosts.

April began cold with rain and sleet at times,
and ground frosts at night. By the 8th an easterly
wind became established, it remained cool but
cloudy with occasional sunny spells. By the 16th
the wind backed south easterly and temperatures
rose slowly, although nights remained cold under
clear skies. A daytime temperature of 21°C was
reached on the 22nd. However by the 25th it
became changeable with hail and thunder,
heralding a return to cooler weather with rain at
times.

This weather continued into May. The rain
became more showery in nature with sunny
periods but it remained rather cold. As high
pressure became established, it turned drier and
sunnier by mid-month. Unfortunately this did not
last and was replaced by cloudier, more
changeable weather with heavy rain towards the
end of the month.

“Flaming June”, no not quite! The cloudy,
cool, wet weather continued. There were
occasional drier sunny days but these were in
short supply! It was not until the 20th that high
pressure returned and it became drier and
warmer. There was some rain but this was short
lived. Temperatures rose to a maximum for the
month of 22°C on the 30th.

The dry weather continued into July but it was
cloudy, however when the cloud cleared the
temperature rose quickly in the strong sun
reaching 22°C on the 13th. The exceptional dry
spell ended on the 18th after 18 consecutive days
with less than lmm of rain. It then turned
showery but very warm at times as tropical air
pushed north which resulted in thunderstorms on
24th and 25th and a maximum temperature for



the month of 27°C also on 25th. Tt then turned a
little cooler but remained unsettled with heavy
thundery showers.

Now it is August and the school holidays, no
guessing what the weather does! After a few dry
days, thunderstorms with torrential rain on the
4th heralded a very wet and cool first half of the
month with only a few dry spells. It became
warmer and sunnier in the second half of the
month for a time but still with heavy showers.

Changeable showery weather continued into
September and it turned cooler. It became drier
by the 7th with fewer showers and more
sunshine. The settled spell remained for a
couple of weeks but towards the end of the
month depressions crossed close to the country
bringing spells of heavy rain and reminding us
that Autumn is well and truly here.

October begins with mild, changeable weather
but ground frost occurs where the cloud clears at
night. It becomes drier mid-month with sunny
periods but rather cool. More changeable
weather returns in the last week.

I cannot really comment on the first two
weeks in November as my wife and I were on
holiday in Patagonia on the border of Argentina
and Chile where it was spring! (Did not always
feel like it but that’s another story!) I understand
it was very wet at times here and cool with some
night frosts. It was a shock on our return as

winter was asserting itself with a hard overnight
frost on the 19th and a temperature of -4°C. It
then turned milder with rain at times until the
28th when a spell of dry, very cold weather set
in with severe night frosts. This continued into
December, with -4.5°C being recorded on the
30th.

Unfortunately there was no snow when Father
Christmas came to Hawes! The first half of the
month was wet and fairly mild and there were a
few overnight frosts where clouds cleared. It
turned cold from 12th with some showers
turning to snow. The first thin covering of snow
arrived on the morning of the 15th but soon
thawed although there was snow persisting on
the nearby fells for several days. It then turned
milder and the run up to Christmas was
changeable with rain at times but Christmas day
itself was sunny and dry. It continued dry and
mild in the run up to New Year. It was almost
spring-like at times!

This is not a forecast for 2020, we can only
wait and see! No doubt we will moan about the
amount of rain and rush out with the sun lounger
as soon as the sun appears. I heard on the news
that, globally, the last decade was the hottest
since records began but this is Yorkshire so
don’t get too excited!

John Turner

dales web solutions

bespoke web site design

All aspects of Web site design.
Visit: www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Email: info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Tel: 01969 666174 or 07931 822736

- ’@‘2{ T
Mill Race Teashop
Family run Teashop situated next to the magnificent Aysgarth Falls
Light Lunches ~ Soup & Sandwiches ~ Afternoon Teas
Cakes, Scones, Biscuits & Traybakes
Muddy Boots & Dogs Welcome ~ Card Payments Accepted

01969 663446

( PARKIN & JACKSON ]J

MONUMENTAL SCULPTORS.

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations
Memorials designed to your specifications

Aadvice freely given
Tel: 01539 722838
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES
email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk

Solid Joinery Solutions

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken.
Bespoke joinery solutions made to your
requirements.

Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding areas
Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote
Mobile: 07980 167987 Landline: 01969 667949

Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk
Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk



http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk

£65,000 available for local projects

Pilgrim guidebooks, timber glamping pods and
natural flood management measures are the
three latest projects to receive funding from the
National ~ Park  Authority’s  Sustainable
Development Fund (SDF) - but there is still
£65,000 left in the pot for this financial year and
fresh applications are being invited.

The SDF can support projects that help
businesses or local communities, such as public
toilets refurbishment in Burnsall; it can also
support projects which either improve the
environment of the National Park, or provide
opportunities for people to enjoy it.

A recent grant of £1,185 helped St Alkelda’s
Church in Giggleswick print 500 guidebooks
and 1,000 leaflets promoting the ‘St Alkeldas
Way’, a 33 mile walk through the National Park.
Another grant of £10,000 was made to a
tenanted farm business on the Bolton Abbey
Estate, to help pay for the installation of three
new camping pods at Catgill Campsite to
improve the range of affordable visitor
accommodation. Thornton Community Projects
- the name of a local group in Thornton in
Lonsdale - received a grant of £1,345 to help
pay for a natural flood management system and
biodiversity improvements in Cowgill Wood.
The system of ‘leaky dams’ should help should
reduce the risk of flood water reaching homes in
the village.

Sustainable Development Officer Andrea
Burden said: “Ideally we like to allocate our
annual SDF budget by the end of February
each year - so if you’ve got a great local
project that needs support, please get in touch.”
The Sustainable Development Officer can be
contacted on sdfi@yorkshiredales.org.uk or

01969 652337.
XN Pennine Qutdoor

Fabrics Ltd
Specialist Fabrics & Haberdashery
Waterproof ¢ Breathable
Fleece » Tweed
Buckles » Webbing

www.pennineoutdoor.co.uk
015242 63377 Central Buildings, High Bentham
**Please check opening times before travelling™

Events at Reeth Memorial Hall
Thursday, February 6th
Newberry & Verch

American/Canadian duo head-lining Glasgow’s
Celtic Connections, perform an entertaining
blend of folk, bluegrass and old time
Americana, with ballads, joyful fiddle tunes and
poignant original and traditional songs. Joe
Newberry is an outstanding clawhammer banjo
player, singer, songwriter. April Verch is a
world class fiddle player, step dancer and singer,
who started dancing aged three and playing the
fiddle aged six! Tickets £13 (£15 door).

Friday, February 21st
Megson

Megson are Debs Hanna (vocals, whistle, piano
accordion) and Stu Hanna (guitar, mandola,
banjo). Three times nominated in the BBC
Radio 2 Folk Awards and double winners of the
Spiral Earth Awards, Megson draw heavily on
their Teesside heritage to create a truly unique
brand of folk music. They bring an infectious
mix of heavenly vocals, lush harmonies and
driving rhythmic guitars. Tickets £14 (£16
door).

Tickets from Reeth PO, visit
www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk or phone John
Little (01748 884759) — tickets half price for
ul6s. Doors open 7.30pm for 8.00pm start.

For local help with your
bookkeeping, invoicing
and business admin

Mike Reeves has 43 years
accounts experience - contact him
at The Old Grammar School,
Town Foot, Hawes
or ring him on

01969 666149 or 07525 121850
for a free chat & competitive quote

12



mailto:sdf@yorkshiredales.org.uk

Middleham and the Dales Local
History Group

Recent and Ongoing Archaeological Projects
in the Yorkshire Dales National Park
by Douglas Mitcham

Middleham Key Centre,
Tuesday, February 18th at 2.00pm

This talk will run through some recent
community archaeology projects undertaken by
the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority
with local volunteers. Community Heritage
Officer, Douglas Mitcham will explain what this
has added to our understanding of the historic
environment of our National Park.

Members, new members and visitors are
always welcome. Annual membership is still
only £10 for 8 meetings and visitors can attend
for £3 per meeting. For more information
contact Tony Keates on 01969 640436,
dotandtonyk@btinternet.com

Leyburn & District U3A

February's monthly meeting is on Friday 21st
from 10.00am at Leyburn Arts & Community
Centre. A talk begins at 10.30am by Dave
Palmer on the Georgian Theatre at Richmond.
Free to members but visitors welcome for a
small fee. The Committee can advise on interest
groups now running and visits planned.

WANTED - SCRAP CARS
AND COMMERCIALS

FREE collection from all areas.

WWww.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk.

07825 293099

D BUSHBY
Joiner/Cabinet Maker

Doors, windows, staircases etc.
made to measure.
Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and
many more odd jobs.
For a prompt and efficient service ring

David Bushby: 01969 666048 or
07980 201579

CGeratdine Obumner
Jewellers
Border Fine Arts Country Artists
Jewellery Sekonda watches
Clocks Trophies Engraving
Jewellery and watch repairs

MAIN STREET, HAWES DLS 3QL
TEL: 01969 667831

McGARRY & Co.
Solicitors

From small personal
matters to larger
commercial transactions,
for personal advice in an
impersonal world.

Market Place, Hawes,
North Yorkshire DL8 3QS
Telephone No 01969 666290
or email
office@mbmcgarry.co.uk

Farm and Home visits by
appointment

Regulated by The Solicitors Regulation Authority

NoO. 5_53987

Hawes Countrystore .
kd

“For All The Farmers Needs”

Not Just All Your Agricultural Supplies!

|Country clothing, work ware & footwear.
Pet, equine, poultry, wild bird feed,

garden supplies and household goods!

Call in & see for yourself!

Tel- 01969 667 334 Fax— 01969 667 335
Monday — Friday 8am — 5pm Saturday 9am - Noon

Hawes @carrs-billington.com
www.carrs-billington.com Follow us



mailto:dotandtonyk@btinternet.com

Ore Crusher Restored as
DCM Turns 40

A unique piece of British lead mining industrial
heritage has been painstakingly reassembled at
the Dales Countryside Museum (DCM) in
Hawes. The Old Providence Mine ore crusher,
rescued from Dowber Gill near Kettlewell in
Wharfedale, arrived in bits at the museum three
years ago. A team of a dozen volunteers has
spent a total of 870 hours putting it back
together. It is the most complete water wheel
and double roller ore crusher in the
country. The crusher was one of 860 objects
gifted to DCM by the Yorkshire Dales Mining
Museum in Earby when it closed in 2015.

DCM volunteers Dave Carlisle, left, and
Mason Scarr, have helped to reassemble the
Providence Mine ore crusher.

Volunteer Dave Carlisle, a long-time member
of the Earby Mines Research Group which
saved the crusher in 1971, said: “We’ve re-
constructed it from what looked like a pile of
scrap; it had been demolished in a hurry at
Earby. It took 18 months just to lay out all the
pieces and do the painting and rust proofing to
get ready for assembly. It feels great to see it
up. There are plenty of old water wheels
running, but this is the only ore crusher
remaining in the Yorkshire Dales. There is
nothing like this in the North of England. In
Britain it’s unique. It’s just a pity it’s not a
whole wheel. By the time it was rescued in the
¢70s, half of it had been taken away for scrap or
washed down the beck.”

Restoring the ore crusher has been one part of

Hoppers Removals
Your friendly family removal team
No job too big, no job too small -
We like to accommodate all.
House clearances too.
Contact Christine on 01969 650893

a National Lottery Heritage Fund-supported
project called, “A Rich Seam: Lead Mining and
Textile Heritage in the Yorkshire Dales”.

The project has capped a memorable year
for DCM, in which it has celebrated its
40th birthday and undergone significant
redevelopment, including the addition of a new
textiles gallery. A grant of £90,600 has enabled
DCM to re-examine and display the objects
received from the Yorkshire Dales Mining
Museum. It has also helped pay for the new
textiles gallery. Lead mining and textile
industries once went hand-in-hand in the Dales,
with miners often knitting on the way to work to
supplement their income. DCM’s collection of
knitting sticks, which were often made as love
tokens, are now on permanent display.

Other recent improvements at DCM include
the introduction of the Firebox café run by
Stage 1 Cycles and a major security upgrade to
enable it to host pieces from national
collections. By the end of October of this
financial year (2019/20), the museum had
received 14,348 visitors, meaning it is on course
to exceed last year’s admissions total of 14,863.

DCM Manager Fiona Rosher said: “The gifts
from the former Yorkshire Dales Mining
Museum, and the stories of the Earby Mines
Research Group which came with them, have
made our collections even more special. The
ore crusher, in particular, is a new local
landmark and visitor attraction. We are now
able to better highlight the importance of lead
mining to the Yorkshire Dales.”

Chartered
Accountants

OREILL

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of
accountancy and taxation services to our clients.

Our friendly and approachable team are
dedicated to delivering a high standard of
service throughout the year.

We act for many individuals and businesses
with different levels of complexities.

For more information visit our website at
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on 01969
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation.

14


http://www.o-reilly.co.uk

Air Ambulance Clothes Collection
St Margaret’s Church, Hawes

Please leave clothes, blankets, shoes etc. at the

front right hand side of the church at any time

up to the final collection at 10.00am on
Wednesday, March 11th.

National Theatre Live and Cinema
Live
At Leyburn Arts & Community Centre, Kinky
Boots the Musical, Thursday 6th and Cyrano

de Bergerac, Thursday 20th, both 7.00pm and
tickets £12. Direct from London to Leyburn.

Thomas Raw and family

would like to thank everyone for the kindness,
sympathy and support shown, following the
sad loss of Doreen on December 22nd.

Also the many
condolence received.

letters and cards of

West Burton Village Hall
Saturday, February 22nd
Quiz. 7.00pm start
Hot supper, Bar
Tickets from Chris Pratt or the Butcher's shop

Penhill Benefice Candlemas
Services
Sunday, February 2nd

9.30am. St. Margaret's, Preston under Scar
and St. Bartholomew's, West Witton.

11.00am. St. Andrew's, Aysgarth and St.
Oswald's, Castle Bolton

Tour de Yorkshire Race Meeting

The next meeting to discuss the bike race will
be held on Thursday, February 6th at 7.30pm
at the Fountain, Hawes.

Peter Wood

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS

Contact. Sheila Kearton at
Woodhall, Askrigg
Alterations and custom soft furnishings

p CURTAINS, ROMAN
BLINDS, CUSHIONS
DRESSMAKING AND
REPAIRS

TeI 01 969 663484 or 07800 576925

Better Health Massage
Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days

Improve overall general well being, inside and out.

Ruth Boddy MFHT, ITEC Dip. Massage
ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk

JFEHT

Fully qualified and insured
07773 781803 ﬂ

MICHAEL MOORE & SON
BUILDER AND PLASTERER
Family Business Est 1906

Alterations, pointing, stonework,
Roof work, garden patios, paths,
plastering, insulated plaster boarding,
Over-skimming Artex walls and
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,
underfloor heating, PVC sash
windows.

NO VAT TO PAY

Tel: 01969 667045
Mob: 07968 684942 Hawes DL8 3NS

,A«;\ WHITE ROSE

*/,\ HOTEL
%\ }j Askrigg
01969 650515

FRESH LOCAL
PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER

Real ales, friendly atmosphere
Lunches noon - 2.00pm
Dinner 6.00pm - 9.00pm

Sunday carvery,
noon to 2.00pm



mailto:ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk

Shortage of New Homes in the
National Park

The number of planning permissions for new
homes granted by the Yorkshire Dales National
Park Authority is running at an historical high,
but new housing completions remain
disappointingly low, Members of the Audit and
Review Committee heard today. It was
highlighted that the only objective in the
Authority’s Corporate Plan 2019-20 that was
not on course to be met related to housing
completions.

In the year to the end of March 2019, only 25
new houses were completed in the National
Park which was well short of a Local Plan
target, agreed with local District Councils and
other partners, for 55 completions. The number
of new housing permissions, on the other hand,
stood at 60 last year, the second highest figure
in the past 10 years. In just the first six months
of this year (2019/20), 64 new housing
permissions have been granted. This means the
Authority is on course to grant more new
housing permissions this year than in any year
since it was formed in 1997. The upshot is that
there are now almost 600 ‘uncompleted’
permissions for new housing units in the
National Park.

The Authority has said that housing delivery
is a crucial issue in the National Park,
given the widely acknowledged need to
retain and attract younger people to sustain
local communities. Member Champion for
Development Management for the Park

Authority, Jim Munday, told the meeting: “The
reason for the shortage of new and affordable
housing in the National Park lies with the slow
rate of building in the Park and not with any
lack of planning permissions. There is not
enough investment in the sort of small-scale,
affordable housing schemes that we need, in
part because it’s cheaper to build on large sites
outside the National Park in places like Colburn
and Catterick. There is also evidence that
landowners are not prepared to release land at a
price that would make development viable.”

“The National Park Authority does not have
the legal powers to build houses. That is why
we are working to support the District Councils
on a range of measures to try to get more
housing actually built, so that the area can
attract and hold on to the younger people we
need. The fact that the first sods have been
turned at a housing development site in West
Witton, where there will be 17 new dwellings,
eight of which will be affordable, gives grounds
for optimism.”

Wensleydale Creamery Visitor Centre

Winter Menu in Calvert’s Restaurant
Indulge in home-made dishes inspired
by our award-winning cheese.

Cheese Tasting Room & Gift Shop
Shop fantastic local food produce and
sample over 20 varieties of cheese!

January 6th — February 9th 2020
Free Entry into Yorkshire Wensleydale
Cheese Experience. £9.95 Two Course

Special* in Calvert’s Restaurant *Mon - Sat
www.wensleydale.co.uk 01969 667664

JT/ATKINSON_

BUILDERS MERCHANT
BUILDING MATERIALS @PLUMBING & HEATING

DRAINAGE TIMBER & JOINERY

TRADE & PUBLIC WELCOME
HAWES BRANCH

BRUNT ACRES TRADING ESTATE | NORTH YORKSHIRE | DL8 3UZ
TEL: 01969 667 413 | EMAIL: HAWES@JTATKINSON.CO.UK

MON-FRI 7:30AM-5:00PM | SATURDAY 8AM-12:00PM

(iphe

Member

J. Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd
All aspects of domestic/commercial
plumbing and heating work undertaken
Phone: 01969 650665
Mobile 07882 005261
www.parfittplumbing.co.uk.




Bainbridge Women'’s Institute

Bainbridge W.I. meet on the third Thursday of
the month at Bainbridge Village Hall at 7.30pm.

The next meeting on February 20th will be a
cookery demonstration by Sue Fairhurst.

Our book club for WI members meets every
six weeks or so and this month will be held on
February 13th to discuss the Woman in Black
by Susan Hill. Contact Susan Freer on 01969
663980 for more details.

There will be a peg loom workshop on
February 8th at Thornton Rust Institute.
Numbers are limited so booking is essential.
Please contact Anne Harrison on 01969
663381.

Follow us on Facebook at Bainbridge WI
inspiring Women. We look forward to seeing
you.

B e

F‘—\

* Carpet Cleaning

* Upholstery Cleaning

* Hard Floor Restoration
* Mattress Cleaning

* Rug Cleaning

www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk

JOHN & TED DINSDALE

Builders ~ Roofers ~ Renovations ~ Extensions

All aspects of property maintenance.
Fireplaces, Wood Burners supplied and fitted

01969 667 718 ~ 07511 424 865

MOORCOCK INN

Traditional Ales
Good Home Made Food
served all day until 8.00pm
Accommodation

Contact Jo Cox
Moorcockinn@outlook.com
01969 667488
Garsdale Head, Sedbergh, LA10 SPU

Seasoned Firewood Logs For Sale

Hardwood and Softwood available.

Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller
bags available, also kindling bags.
Can deliver locally — Hawes Area

01969 667916 after 5.00pm
Mobile: 07974 507825
any time; P.O.A

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge
Homemade produce including,
Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams.

Also Outside catering;
menus adaptable to every occasion
- party, family celebration,
working or packed lunch,

For more details and opening
times.
Tel 01969 650769 or 650212

MFW Aga & Boiler Services

Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn
cookers and domestic oil boilers.
All Dales area covered
For service please contact Mike on:

Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276

17



mailto:Moorockinn@outlook.com

Farm Advice Meetings

Farmers are invited to evening meetings to hear
the latest news and information on grants and
stewardship schemes. Farm conservation and
woodland advisers from the Yorkshire Dales
National Park  Authority will  provide
information on Countryside Stewardship Mid
and Higher Tier applications; the Hedgerows
and Boundaries scheme; and Water Capital and
Woodland grants.

Details of the local meetings, which include a
free supper, are as follows:

Hawes -Thursday, February 13th at 7.30pm
at Fountain Hotel.

Reeth - Thursday, February 20th at 7.30pm at
Buck Hotel.

Farm Conservation Adviser Jane Le Cocq
said: “Everyone is waiting to learn more about
the government’s proposed new Environmental
Land Management scheme (ELMs), which will
replace Countryside Stewardship by 2024 and
be trialled nationally from October next
year. It’s unlikely we’ll get any details on ELMs
in the near future, so during the meeting we
will be concentrating on the existing agri-
environment scheme, Countryside Stewardship.
Ministers have confirmed that if farmers enter
into a new Countryside Stewardship agreement
this year, they will be able to exit it early,
without penalty, to join ELMs when it comes
along. Countryside Stewardship has been much
improved over the past year and we think it
offers some decent options for upland
farmers. The application window will open in
February, and we are looking to offer support to
applicants.”

People wishing to attend should contact the
farm conservation team on 01756 751654 or
email sally.howorth@yorkshiredales.org.uk.

Andrew Fagg

Cumbria Stove Centre

Supply and installation of wood,
coal and gas stoves.

¢ Flue and chimney lining services.
¢Inglenook specialists.

¢ Fully qualified and experienced
Hetas engineers

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve)
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley

Community Investment Fund

Launched in 2019 the Community Investment
Fund is designed to support specific community
projects or activities taking place within one of
the five growth areas of Richmondshire.

With a total allocation of £300.000
applications will be considered on a quarterly
basis and the scheme will close following the
allocation of the total funds available.

£200,000 of the total funding allocation is ring
-fenced for projects which will predominantly
benefit the five growth areas of: Colburn,
Hipswell, Leyburn, Richmond and Scotton.

£100,000 of the total allocation will be
available to projects outside of these areas. The
quarterly closing dates for applications will be
on April 30th, July 31st and October 31st.

Application forms and criteria are available at
https://www.richmondshire.gov.uk/community/
grants/community-grants-schemes/.

YOUR LOCAL & FRIENDLY
PAINTER & DECORATOR
Reasonable Rates
Estimates Given

Wallpaper Stripper for Hire

Steve Raw

14, LITTLE INGS, GAYLE LANE,
HAWES, NORTH YORKSHIRE. DL8 3RP
667990

BLADESDALE
KENNELS

Boarding, Day Care,
Training, Grooming
Local Authority Licenced
Find us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/
Bladesdalekennels

Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes
DL8 3NB Tel 01969 667996

18



mailto:sally.howorth@yorkshiredales.org.uk
https://www.richmondshire.gov.uk/community/grants/community-grants-schemes/
https://www.richmondshire.gov.uk/community/grants/community-grants-schemes/

%y
Cuddles
After a very busy month celebrating Christmas,
Dalesplay has started the New Year all refreshed
after a lick of paint and a good tidy up and sort
out of resources. The children started back full
of energy and eager to explore the new room
layout. We have started the year by focusing on
‘who we are?”. We will be exploring the
different emotions, learning how to take care of
ourselves and be healthy and learning about
each other’s likes and dislikes. Take a look at
our facebook page to see some of the things we
have been doing. We also welcome Adelle back
this month following her maternity leave.

Dalesplay are very grateful for the money
raised at our Christmas Fayre and the donation
given by the LVA, the money will be used to
replace the windows on the front of Dalesplay
building which have become weather damaged.

Dalesplay cares for children from birth up
until secondary school, if you need childcare or

') just occasional care, please do get in touch. We

provide high quality care in a ‘Good’ graded
Ofsted registered setting with fully qualified
staff at very reasonable rates. Dalesplay is a
charity run setting which has a group of
voluntary directors who meet once a month to
ensure the setting is running efficiently and
providing the best care possible for children in
the dales.

We currently have a vacancy for a volunteer
director to come forward and act as our
secretary. This involves attending meetings on
an evening which usually last no longer than an
hour, writing up the minutes and circulating
them with the other directors. For more
information or to offer your time please contact
Joanne on 01969 667789 or Stan Roocroft.

Richard and Isabel Lambert

Would like to thank family and friends for the
lovely cards, flowers and gifts received on their
Golden Wedding.

James Peacock _..‘\‘_
Solid Fuel Merchant  SAWAS
Bainbridge 2@5
e oo ol
Good quality fuels at

competitive prices.
Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale
and Coverdale. No delivery too small.

Also PRIVATE HIRE: 4-8 seats
Airport runs, pubs, stations
Tel: 01969 650212; 650465

Fax: 650888
James-peacock@btconnect.com

Learning Support for your
children

Retired primary school teachers based in
Hawes offering:

Learning support for basic skills
After school, weekends and school holidays

Contact Hilary Reeves
on 07855 735082

CANVAS

FRAMED PICTURES

An ldeal Gift

As well as all your regular printing needs

‘&Jens[efﬁé Pruss

01969 667575

Burtersett Road, Hawes

MICHAEL WATKINSON.
BUILDING AND FINE RESTORATION
EST 1980.
ROOFING, NEW BUILD,
BARN CONVERSIONS,
REGISTERED DAMPPROOF
AND TIMBER TREATMENT
CONTRACTORS,
PLASTERING, STONEWORK.
REFERENCES AVAILABLE.
667921 OR 07980105722

19



DECEMBER/JANUARY WHAT'S ON LISTING;
please add these dates to your Diary

January.

31 Hawes Club is re-opening after a
refurbishment. Happy hour 6.00pm to
8.00pm.

February.

1 Gilbert and Sullivan first rehearsal.
Leyburn Methodist Hall 2.00pm. See
p.29.

1 Men’s Breakfast. Sycamore Hall,
Bainbridge. 8.30am.

2 Penhill Benefice Candlemass Services.
9.30am and 11.00 am. See p.15.

5 Arts Society Lecture. Ancient Art of
Afghanistan. Tennants. 2.00pm. See
p.32.

6 Tour de Yorkshire Race Meeting. The
Fountain, Hawes. 7.30pm.

6 Newberry and Verch. Reeth Memorial
Hall. 7.30pm. See p.12.

6 National Theatre Live. Kinky Boots The
Musical. Leyburn Arts and Community
Centre. 7.00pm. See p.15.

8 Peg Loom Workshop. Thornton Rust
Institute. See p.17.

10 Whist Drive. Gayle Institute 7.30pm.
See p.22.

13 Bainbridge W.I. Book Club. 7.30pm.
Bainbridge Village Hall. See p.17.

13 Farm Advice Meeting. Fountain Hotel
Hawes. 7.30pm. See p.18.

14 Dark Skies Festival begins. Detail in
Heavens Above on p.27.

18 Archaeological Projects in the YDNP.
Middleham Key Centre. 2.00pm.
See p.13.

18 Domino Drive, Stalling Busk, 7.30pm.
£3.

19 Wednesday Club Afternoon Tea.
Redmire Village Hall. 2.00pm.

20 Cinema Live. Cyrano de Bergerac.
Leyburn Arts and Community Centre.
7.00pm. See p.15.

20 Bainbridge WI meeting. 7.30pm.
Bainbridge Village Hall. See p.17.

20 Soup and Sweet Lunch, Thoralby
Village Hall. Noon to 1.30pm.

20 Farmer Advice Meeting. Buck Hotel
Reeth. 7.30pm. See p.18.

21 Megson. Reeth Memorial Hall. 7.30pm.
See p.12.

21 Leyburn U3A meeting. Leyburn Arts and
Community Centre. 10.00pm.

See p.13.

22 Quiz. West Burton Village Hall. 7.00pm.
See p.15.

24 Saffron Curry Night. Leyburn. 7.00pm.
See p.29.

24 Last date to book for Ballet by Bus trips.
See p.23.

24 Whist Drive. Gayle Institute 7.30pm.
See p.22.

28 Lent Lunch. Redmire Village Hall.
11.30am to 2.15pm.

28 Domino Drive. Askrigg Village Hall.
6.30pm. See p.32.

FOSTER'S COACHES
SPRING TRIPS 2020

Kirby Longsdale & Kendal
Wednesday 12th February 2020
Adult £10 - Leave Leyburn 9am updale Hawes 9.45am.

The Sound of Music
at Sunderland Empire Theatre
Saturday 15th February
(Matanee Showing - 2:30pm)
Tickets with return coach - £62
Pick up times TBC

Boundary Mill Shopper
Wednesday 18th March 2020
Adult £12 - Leave Leyburn 9am updale Hawes 9.45am

For seat reservations / further info please contact Jayne Foster
01969 622331 or fosters55@hotmail.co.uk

SUNDAY TIMES TOP 100 HOTELS!
AS SEEN ON CHANNEL 4 — ‘The Great Hotel Escape’

7 J

SIMONSTONE HALL

AWARD-WINNING DINING EXPERIENCES
MON-THURS - BAR MENU AVAILABLE 6-9PM

EARLY BIRD MENU AVAILABLE 6PM!
TWO-COURSES ONLY £19.50

MON-SAT - A LA CARTE RESTAURANT MENU SERVED 7-9PM
SUNDAY — YORKSHIRE SUNDAY ROAST SERVED 1-8PM
FOR ALL BOOKINGS & ENQUIRIES

CALL 01969 667255
www.SIMONSTONEHALL.com




DCM What's On

DALES

MUSEUM

Exhibition

Dairy Days

Until February 23rd

An exhibition celebrating Wensleydale’s
dairying heritage.

February Events

8 Young Archaeologists’ Club Taster
Sessions. 10.00am to noon. Free.

An exciting opportunity for young
people (ages 8 to 17) who are
interested in archaeology to join our
Young Archaeologists’ Club. If you
know an interested young person,
please book on the session. Booking
essential.

13, 20 A Taste in Time Experience with
Butter. 10.00am to 3.00pm.

A great chance to learn about the
traditional techniques of butter making
based on recipes and objects from the
museum’s collection. Have a go at
making butter using original
equipment and make scones from
buttermilk. Visit the Wensleydale
Creamery to see how dairy products
are made now in the Yorkshire Dales
and taste different varieties of cheese.
Lunch included. Booking essential.
£35.

15 Pitch Black Challenge. 4.30pm to
7.00pm. Stage1Cycles are celebrating
the Dark Skies festival with two
mountain bike challenges. The half-
moon ride (8 miles) and the full lunar
lunatic ride (10-15 miles). Competing
riders will be rewarded with burgers at
the Firebox Cafe. For more
information, please contact
Stage1Cycles on 01969 666873 or
email ride@stagelcycles.co.uk.
Booking essential. £15. Proceeds to
the Wensleydale Bike Club bike trailer
appeal.

18 Dairy Days - Taste the Past.
1.00pm to 4.00pm. Pop in and see a
butter-making demonstration. Learn
how butter and cheese used to be
made at home in a traditional
Yorkshire Dales farmhouse.

19 Sunseekers Bike Ride with
Stage1Cycles. 11.00am to - noon.
Follow the solar system trail in search
of the sun! A short trail from the
beginning of the track to Cotterforce
waterfall. Suitable for beginners. £5
per child plus hot chocolate. Booking
essential. Call 01969 666873 or email
ride@stagelcycles.co.uk.

20 Go Wild! Dark Skies.
11.00am to 3.00pm.

Get creative and learn about the starry
skies of the Yorkshire Dales and the
animals that live beneath them.

21 Experiences in Music.

7.30pm.

A talk with distinguished conductor
Stan Roocroft MBE. Stan is the
conductor of the Wensleydale Chorus
and Aysgarth Singers and Hawes
Silver Band. Part of the Friends of the
Museum annual lecture programme.
Free - donations welcome.

22 Pizza Planet Party with Stage1Cycles
6.00pm to 8.00pm.

Create your own pizza planets and
make rockets. After launching, will we
eat our pizzas with ice cream pudding.
Booking essential. £10 per child. Call
01969 666873 or email
ride@stagelcycles.co.uk.

25 Crusoe’s Island - Fell-Foss Theatre.
7.30pm. Adapted for the stage by Mark
Cronfield. In a dynamic one-person
performance, Defoe’s classic novel is
brought to the stage for its 300th
anniversary. Rediscover Crusoe’s
Island and the strange, surprising story
of Yorkshire’s world-famous castaway.
Tickets £10/ U16 £5.

THE FARMERS ARMS, Muker
A traditional dales pub in the heart of
spectacular walking country in
Upper Swaledale

Serving good homemade food every day

Noon- 2.30pm; 6.00pm — 8.30pm

Holiday Apartment—Sleeps 2
Tel. 01748 886297

Website: www.farmersarmsmuker.co.uk

21


mailto:ride@stage1cycles.co.uk
mailto:ride@stage1cycles.co.uk
mailto:ride@stage1cycles.co.uk
http://www.farmersarmsmuker.co.uk/

Mystery Picture

Last month’s Mystery Picture was the bridge
over Apedale Beck as described in Best Foot
Forward on Page 20 last month.

Where can you find these faceless fellows?

Leyburn & District U3A

February's monthly meeting is on Friday 21st
from 10.00am at Leyburn Arts & Community
Centre. A talk begins at 10.30am by Dave
Palmer on the Georgian Theatre at Richmond.
Free to members but visitors welcome for a
small fee. The Committee can advise on interest
groups now running and visits planned.

Mike Addison Optician
Market Street, Kirkby Stephen,
017683 71555
Email ; infoks(@mikeaddisonoptician. com
- Providing eye care for all the family
- Private & NHS patients welcome
- Children & over 60's receive free eye examinations
- Supplier of all spectacle & vision related products
or The Shire Hall, Appleby, 017683 53199

Mike Addison Faoo L

OPTICIAN

Stone House Hotel

Relax and unwind in our
classic country house overlooking Wensleydale
Open daily for :
Morning Coffee and Afternoon Tea
Light Lunch: noon -2.00pm
Dinner: 6.30-8.30pm

Perfect for Special occasions. Small meetings.

Family gatherings... Quiet escapes!

Take a fresh look at Stone House Hotel
Sedbusk, Hawes, North Yorkshire DL8 3PT

Tel: 01969 667571

Whist Drives in Gayle

Whist Drives are held on Mondays every two
weeks from October until March at Gayle
Institute at 7.30pm. Money raised for this
season has been given to;-

Gayle Institute £100
Christmas Lights £50
Hawes in Bloom £50
Hawes Primary School £50
Wensleydale YFC £50.

Remaining Whist Drive dates are;-
Monday, February 10th and 24th.
Monday, March 9th and 23rd.

We always welcome new players so come
along and join us.

Sophie and Alfie Middleton

Would like to thank family and friends for the
lovely gifts and support that has been given on
the birth of Alfie.

Jacqueline Beswick
owner of Jacksfeet
Offering The Ultimate Massage Experience,
also Reflexology, Reiki, Arvigo Therapy®
Treatments & Training available

Contact Jac on 07973 614 555
jac(@jacksfeet.uk

H&M

CRAFTSMEN

KITCHENS|BEDROOMS|COOKSHOP

FREE Design Service
Large Showroom [ open 6 Days

Industrial Estate | Ingleton | LA6 3NU | (Just off A6s)
015242 41535
kitchensandbedrooms.co.uk

22


mailto:jac@jacksfeet.uk

First Meeting of New Board

Following the sad death of John Blackie, the
long-standing chairman, the Upper Dales
Community Partnership now has a new board
which met for the first time on December 13th.

Remaining on the board are Allen Kirkbride of
Askrigg as vice-chairman and Joe Pilling of
Gayle as the chairman.

They have been joined on the board by John
Moore, former Finance Director of North
Yorkshire County Council. Yvonne Peacock
who now represents the Upper Dales on the
County Council and is also a member of
Richmond District Council. Peter Metcalfe, a
businessman from Appersett. Lynn Irwin,
manager of the medical practice serving Upper
Wensleydale, and Michael McGarry, a solicitor
with a practice in Hawes.

The new board is committed to serving the
local communities of the Upper Dales in the
tradition established by John Blackie. For the
time being the priority will be to make sure that
the post office, library, business units, Little
White Bus, petrol station and other community
facilities continue in good shape. For the next
few months at least, the board will be meeting
every four weeks.

A branch of Newcastle Building Society was
formally opened in the community office early
in the New Year.

In the New Year the Partnership will be
seeking more volunteers to drive a bus or work
in the petrol station or, for the first time, to work
in the community office where the library is
based. All the directors will be happy to hear
from members of the community who have
something to say about the Partnership.

Abbie Rhodes
Manager, Hawes Community Office

reflex

orthopaedic massage

Orthopaedic Massage

Back/neck pain
Sports injuries, sciatica..
Clinics in Hawes & Bainbridge
Find me on Facebook
www.reflex-om.com

07975 999373

Ballet By Bus

Here are two treats for dance lovers in 2020.
You can see Matthew Bourne’s triumphant
adaptation of the legendary film The Red Shoes,
a tale of obsession, possession and one girl’s
dream of becoming the greatest dancer.
This matinee performance at Bradford Alhambra
on Thursday, March 19th costs £37.00 for
ticket and coach. The coach leaves Middlleham
and picks up at Leyburn, Crakehall and Bedale.

In Acosta Danza, international ballet superstar
Carlos Acosta and his critically acclaimed
company perform a programme of new and
exciting works, with a guest appearance of
Acosta in the iconic Rooster. This evening
performance at Newcastle Theatre Royal on
Tuesday, April 7th costs £45.00 for coach and
ticket. This time the coach starts from
Middleham and picks up at Leyburn and
Richmond.

Please ring 01969 663259 for tickets. Tickets
must be booked by Monday, February 24th
otherwise they will have to be sent back and the
trip cancelled.

Elaine Frances

fringez 'n freckfes

HAIR AND NAIL SALON

tel: Hawes (01969) 667449
info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk

Snaizeholme Joinery

Kitchen fitting and planning,
Made to Measure Wardrobes,
Stairs & Banister Rails,
Internal & External Doors,
Windows & Window Repairs,
General Joinery Works
Free Quotations

Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes.

DL8 3NB 01969 666063

23



Doctors’ Rotas as supplied by the Health Centre
These may change at short-notice due to meetings/iliness etc. so please check with the
surgery if you wish to see a particular G.P.

HAWES SURGERY ROTA Wb - week beginning

AYSGARTH SURGERY ROTA Wb - week beginning

Wb | Feb 3rd [ Feb 10th [Feb 17th [Feb 24th Wb | Feb3rd | Feb 10th |Feb 17th|Feb 24th
Day Day
Mon [ P/M S M P/M Mon S P P S
Tues S P P S Tues [ P/M S M M
Wed P P P P Wed S S M am S
Thurs M Sam M M Thurs P P P P
Fri S S P am S Fri M P am M M

Doctors: S - Scott, P- Pain, M-Morrison (ANP),
C - Closed

Morning Surgery: 9.00am-10.30am No appointments

Afternoon Surgery: 3.30pm - 6.00pm
appointments only

For appointments and all enquiries ring 667200

Doctors: S - Scott, P -Pain , M-Morrison (ANP)
C - Closed

Morning Surgery: 9.00-10.30am ; no appointments

Afternoon Surgery: 3.00pm - 5.30pm
appointments only

For appointments and all enquiries ring 663222

The Upper Dales Health Watch

The Patient Participation Group for the
Central Dales GP Practice

Synopsis of the meeting held on January 13th
2020

The Tuesday evening late appointments are not
being fully utilised and need greater take up.
Patients registered with Leyburn Medical
Practice can also access these by calling their
own Practice and asking for a Better Access
appointment at Aysgarth. Dr Pain and Dr Scott
are on most weeks.

New dedicated veteran appointments will soon
be available at The Health Centre, Catterick
Garrison (same place as GP out of hours). They
will be available as face to face or Skype and will
be 30 minute appointments with a Veteran GP.

Staffing: Katrina (Dispenser) and Joanne
Hammond (Receptionist) are both leaving at
the end of January. Jill Stott joins the
Aysgarth Surgery as Receptionist from the
beginning of February for 2 days a week.
Dolly (Healthcare assistant) is back off
maternity leave.  She hopes to become
upskilled to undertake ECGs and more
complex dressings.

Medication: there continues to be a problem
with the supply of many medications and

patients are actively encouraged to order at least
a week in advance so that they don’t run out. In
many cases alternative medication has to be
offered which is as frustrating for staff as it is for
patients. Rishi Sunak MP has been made aware
of this problem.

Last year Central Dales Practice raised
£5001.01 for The Alzheimer’s Society. Bowel
Cancer Alliance has been suggested as the
charity for 2020, but any other ideas can be put
forward.

As from April Ist, North Yorkshire CCG will
replace Hambleton, Richmondshire & Whitby,
Scarborough Ryedale and Harrogate and District
CCGs.

Jane’s term of office as the Richmondshire
representative of the Health Engagement
Network ends on March 31st 2020.

Jane Ritchie, Hon. Secretary

Quality fabrics, etc. for crafts,
quilting & dressmaking at 1
The Shop on the hill, Hawes, %
DL8 3QW or online at
www.abbotstonehouse.com
058803

2



http://www.abbotstonehouse.com

Dales To Have New Local Plan

People living in the Yorkshire Dales National
Park have been asked to shape a new set of
planning policies, to guide development for the
next 20 years. A survey delivered via the twice-
yearly Dales Paper, asks what issues the new
‘Local Plan’ needs to tackle.

‘Consultation No.1 - Setting the agenda’ is the
first stage of a four-year legal process that the
National Park Authority must undertake. To
inform the consultation, the Authority has
published three new studies on demographic
changes, housing and socioeconomic trends in
the National Park. Strikingly, they show that:

o The number of people living in the YDNP is
static but could decline by 9% by 2040.
Halting that decline would probably require
the building of at least 50 dwellings a year,
with at least 20 of those being affordable.

o The number of people over the age 65 has
increased by 45% since 2001.

e People on rates of pay equivalent to that of
nurses, fire fighters and teachers need more
than 5 times their annual income to buy even
the cheapest housing in the National Park.

e Employment has grown significantly in
recent years. Farming still accounts for 1 in
every 6 jobs while accommodation and food
services is the largest and fastest growing
sector.

Cottage to Let

Lovely two bed character cottage to let in
Thoralby.

Basically furnished - would suit a single
person. £420p.c.m. Most bills included.

Phone Marysia 07866 270454

Your local family owned Coach Operator

Sy 5

= JHORLE NN

COACH HOLIDAYS &

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or
visit our website to view up and coming Holldays
& Day Trips
Emall: enquirles@blbbys.co.uk
Webslite: www.blbbys.co.uk

The extension of the National Park boundary
in 2016 resulted planning policy being spread
over 12 different development plan documents.
The Authority decided to create a single new
Local Plan for the whole Park.

YDNP Park Authority chairman, Carl Lis,
said: “The new Local Plan will lead and
promote development across the whole Park
from 2023 to 2040. We are asking local people
to lay the foundations for it. If you’ve got ideas
about how your area could be a better place to
live in or do business in, this is your chance to
air them. My promise is that every view will be
taken into account.”

He added: “We’re also very interested in
hearing from younger people who are keen to
live in the Dales, to try and tackle the barriers
they face.”

The Local Plan survey is available online and
at the Park Authority offices in Bainbridge. The
consultation ends on Friday, February 14th.

Bainbridge
Vets:

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary
service treating animals large and small
24 hour emergency service.

Open Surge
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am
(appointments available at other times)

01969 650263

EDGLEY GARAGE
Edgley Farm
West Burton
DL8 4UW
Phone 01969 663094
Mobile 07939881858
Email edgleygarage@yahoo.com

Car Repairs / Tyres / Servicing / MOT
Preparation / Brakes /
Computer Diagnostics / Clutches/
Tyres now stocked

Time Served

25



mailto:enquiries@bibbys.co.uk
http://www.bibbys.co.uk
mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com

heritage skills courses in the Spring. Advance
booking is essential.

Heritage skills experience day - Saturday,
March 7th, 9.00am to 5.00pm.

Introduction to Stained Glass - Saturday,
March 14th, 10.00am to 4.00pm.

Come and learn glass cutting techniques or
return to learn more using various styles of
glass, to create your own sun catcher. £65
including all tuition, materials and lunch.
Minimum age 16.

Hands-on Wheelwrighting - Saturday, April
25th, 9.00am to 4.30pm .

You can join us, as did Guy Martin in
Channel 4’s ‘How Britain Worked’ to have a
real hands-on experience in making a traditional
steel-hooped hot bonded cartwheel from
scratch. All participants work as a team of six
to make the hub, spokes, felly and work
together to hot bond a steel hooped rim onto the
wooden wheel. One lucky person can even
purchase the wheel they have helped to make at
the end of the day! £80 including all tuition and
lunch. Minimum age 16.

Introduction to Blacksmithing - Sunday, May
10th, 10.00am to 4.30pm.

Every one attending this course works with
their own forge and has an opportunity to learn
how to spread, bend, taper, split, hot punch, and
thicken steel in a full day’s workshop which
will include all materials and a much-needed
hearty lunch. Take home your own hand-
crafted items and if this has whetted your
appetite come back in September for our
Further Blacksmithing Course. £100.

To book a course, phone 01969 667320 or
email admin@gaylemill.org.uk. Courses are
delivered at Raygill House Farm, near Hawes.
DLS 3PP.

Domestic Goddesses

Domestic, Commercial, Industrial Cleans
End of Tenancy, Deep Cleans

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning
Ovens and Bins
Garden Patios and Power Washing
Tel 07853379607— 07709235855

VOUJON BANGLADESHI INDIAN
RESTAURANT AND
TAKEAWAY

MAIN STREET, HAWES
Newly opened
Tel. 01969 667314
Open times 7 days a week
5.30pm to 10.30pm
Vegan and vegetarian friendly

J.W. COCKETT & SON
Family Butchers
Estd. 1854
Wholesale & Retail Bakers
Main Street, Hawes
Tel 01969 667251
Best Quality Meats
High Class Baking
Freezer Orders Supplied

Dinah Alonso-Wilkes, Travel Counsellor

Your perzonal Travel Expe

Sycamore Hall
Unisex Hairdressing Salon 01969 650158
Charlotte:- Monday to Friday
9.00am - 3.00pm (flexible)
Saturday 9.00am - 1.00pm
(in school hols. only Wed, Fri, Sat)

Sonja:- Friday & Sat. 9.30am onwards

26


mailto:admin@gaylemill.org.uk

Heavens Above

Venus, our nearest planetary neighbour, puts on
a spectacular show during the first half of this
year. Its been a beautiful 'Evening Star' low in
the SW for most of the winter but becomes
much more conspicuous during the coming
months as it climbs higher into a darker sky. At
its brightest, around April 28th, its a dazzling
object blazing away at magnitude minus 4.7 and
remaining visible until well after midnight.

During the first weeks of February Venus is
joined by the innermost planet, Mercury,
putting on its best evening display of the year.
You should be able to spot it to the lower right
of Venus just after sunset but you'll need to
have a flat, unobstructed horizon as its pretty
low down. Best time to look is around 6.00pm
on the nights surrounding February 10th when
Mercury is at its greatest elongation east of the
Sun.

In the southern sky the winter constellations —
Orion, Taurus and Gemini — are still well on
view in the early evening. They're beginning to
drift noticeably westwards away from easy view
but are still a spectacular sight on a crisp
winter's night. Sirius, the brightest of all the
stars, is particularly striking. It's at its highest
for the year around 9.00pm in the middle of the
month and flashes all the colours of the rainbow
in the clear cold air.

Look out for a Supermoon on February 9th
when the Moon will appear slightly bigger and
brighter than normal. We have 4 Supermoons
this year all falling between February and May.

J RIVESON
TV & AUDIO SERVICES

Main Street Hawes North Yorkshire DL8 3QL
Telephone: 01969 667409

Televisions e Satellite Equipment
Hard Drive Recorders e DVD Recorders & Players
Compact Hi Fi Systems e Cameras e Camcorders
Washing Machines e Dishwashers e Cookers
Fridges e Freezers o Microwaves
Vacuum Cleaners

Cookshop and Soft Furnishings
Come and visit us for all your
kitchen and scoft furnishing needs
Visit us on Facebook

SALES » SERVICE ¢ SATELLITE « AERIALS

The one on April 8th is the most spectacular
with the Moon appearing about 30% brighter
than the faintest Full Moon.

This year's Dark Skies Festival, organised
jointly be the Yorkshire Dales and North York
Moors National Parks, is being held between
February 14th and March 1st. There are loads
of astronomy-themed events and activities on
offer so if you want to get involved you'll find
full details on the festival's special website at
darkskiesnationalparks.org.uk, where you can
also download a brochure full of useful tips to
help you navigate your way around the stars.
Have clear skies and a belated Happy New
Year!

Al Birio

Swale Singers New Term

On Sunday, February 2nd we start working on
the pieces for our Swaledale Festival concert at
the end of May. We’ll be performing two
wonderful and well-loved requiems, by Fauré
and Duruflé, as well as Fauré’s Cantique de
Jean Racine.

New members are always welcome. Why not
join us for a good sing on Sunday afternoons
from 3.00pm to 5.00pm in Reeth Memorial
Hall. You’ll be warmly welcomed, provided
with all the music, and sustained by a chocolate
biscuit or two.

Contact swalesingers.@swaledale.org or ring
Jackie Pope on 07885 498676 for more
information.

The Iron Maiden

Not enough hours in the day?
Fed up of never ending ironing?

My ironing service is definitely a way of buying back
much needed quality time in a busy life!
Tracy Hume
07527 796523 or 01969 666048.

Can arrange collection/delivery

CUT THE MUSTARD
Unisex hairstylist
Golden Lion Yard

Leyburn 01969 625900
Now open Tuesday— Saturday

27



darkskiesnationalparks.org.uk
mailto:swalesingers.@swaledale.org

Police Report

Firstly, Happy New Year to you all! I hope that
2020 has started positively and that everyone
has had a break over the Christmas period.
Unfortunately, it wasn’t quite so quiet for us,
with the following incidents occurring;

Between December 10th and 12th the ATM at
Hawes Market Place was damaged with a drill
in what we believe was an attempt to steal cash
from within. If you see any suspicious activity
around an ATM please call 999 immediately.

Overnight on December 15th, a 16 plate red
Suzuki quad was stolen from a secure
outbuilding on a farm at Thwaite Bridge
between Appersett and Garsdale Head.

On the afternoon of December 17th an
unattended Landrover Defender parked on
Arkengarthdale Moor was broken into and a pair
of green Swarovski binoculars stolen.

On the evening of December 27th three quad
bikes, a trailer and tools were stolen from farms
in the Raydale area. Thanks to the quick work
and observations of a network of rural watch
members and local residents of Upper
Wharfedale, Bishopdale and the Upper Dales,
up-to-the-minute reports of suspicious vehicle
sightings in the area were received by Officers
on the ground and to our Force Control Room,
which led to the following; a Landrover
Discovery towing a quad in a trailer was
reported on the Stake Road between Raydale
and Bishopdale. The quad was quickly
abandoned on the moor and the suspect vehicle
made off. Shortly afterwards a Landrover
Discovery was found crashed and abandoned
near Kettlewell. Two more quads, trailer and
tools were all recovered in the vicinity and all
were identified as those stolen from Raydale
that evening. A further abandoned quad bike
was found the next morning near Kilnsey and

GENERAL
MAINTENANCE

All types of building work undertaken

25 years’ experience ~ Free Estimates

07772 284602 ~ 07975 897715
3 Woodburn, Hawes. 01969 667505

recovered to its owner near Semer Water.

Two nights later on December 29th further
reports from rural watch members in
Bishopdale/Upper Wharfedale identifying two
males suspected of being involved in the thefts
of the 27th led to two arrests by local police on
Stake Road. Enquiries are ongoing to link
suspects from the West Yorkshire area to this
spate of thefts. On behalf of North Yorkshire
Police we would like to express our appreciation
of the efforts on both nights by members of our
local community. Trying to cover an area as
large as ours, means we do rely on the local
community to be our eyes and ears at times - for
which we are extremely grateful.

Overnight on the December 30th a secure
black Ford Ranger pick-up was stolen from
Quaker Close in Reeth.

Anyone with any information relating to the
above, please contact ‘101’ as all investigations
are continuing.

Lastly, we have received reports that drivers
have been gathering in the Creamery car park
late at night and driving around in what we
would politely call an ‘anti-social manner’.
There has also been a report of an underage
‘driver’ driving around at the same location. If
anyone has any information regarding this i.e.
vehicle registrations etc, then please contact us
directly — any information received will be
treated in the strictest of confidence.

PCSO Lucy Osborn 3744
Dales Safer Neighbourhood Team
North Yorkshire Police

Edie Peacock
Hairdressing

Hawes

Tuesday, Weds, Thurs, Friday
Call: 07817 312906

REDMIRE PRIVATE HIRE
Local and long distance.
Rail and hotel transfers.

24 hour airport service.
Advance bookings advisable.
8-seater available:
01969 625635 or 07950 662785

28



Support Leyburn's Community
Cinema & Arts Centre.

If you enjoy a flutter then join our 100 Club.
£12 for a year with a chance to win £25, £15, or
£10 each month. Tel 01969 624510.

If you ever shop at Tesco Catterick Garrison
between now and March 31st please use your
token and vote for us!

Saffron Curry Night takes place on Monday,
February 24th from 7.00pm. £25 for 3 courses
including a drink. Tickets on sale now. Thanks
to Chris and staff at Saffron for their support.

Do You Enjoy Gilbert and Sullivan?

If so, why not join the Leyburn Gilbert and
Sullivan Society as we prepare for concert
performances of 'The Sorcerer' (their first full-
length opera) in Leyburn and Gunnerside in
May 2020. All voices welcome, and music
provided.

First rehearsal in Leyburn Methodist Hall on
Saturday, February 1st at 2.00pm. For more
information, contact Jackie on 01748 886878 or
email mccartneyj20@gmail.com.

WENSLEYDALE TREE and
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995)
DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture)
Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work:
felling, crown thinning etc.

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.
Tree stump removal.

Hedge establishment and maintenance.
Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees.
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services.
treesinhawes@gmail.com
01969 667364 or 07811 576108

4 eco-friendly

Cleaning cleaning services

Green

Neave Gilpin & Charlie Cox
07972 815547
Contact cleaninggreen@gmail.com

PENNINE
PRINT

Full Colour Print
Invites - Tickets
Brochures - Leaflets

Menus
all at affordable Prices

simon@pennineprint.co.uk
Tel: 07860 620 411

Bainbridge Village Store
Located within Sycamore Hall
Open Monday-Saturday
(check shop or Facebook
for opening times)

Open to all come, come see
our extensive range of goods

Tony Lambert

Garden Maintenance
Landscaping, Dry Stone Walling

01969 663651 or 07748 074631
www.tony-lambert.co.uk

bWensleydale
\ GARDEN CENTRE
L ]
“~
B

REOPENING SATURDAY 15TH FEBRUARY

It’s still Winter...
Frost Fleece, Stakes and Ties
Logs, Kindling, Log Baskets and Fireside Sets

But Spring is Coming!
Téte-a-Téte Narcissi, Potted Bulbs
Primroses, Pansies, Violas

We also sell Gifts and Gift Vouchers!

February Opening Hours:
Tuesday to Sunday — Open 10.00am to 4.00pm
Closed Monday
Tel: 01969 625397
Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 SET
wensleydalegardencentre2015@gmail.com

29



mailto:mccartneyj20@gmail.com

Garsdale to Hawes —is
Reinstatement Feasible?

Following a public meeting in August 2018, a
small team of volunteers has been investigating
the prospects for reopening the 6 mile Garsdale
to Hawes branch line in Upper Wensleydale.
Our work gathers pace and we are in the process
of incorporating an organisation to support and
promote these activities. The name Upper
Wensleydale Railway — or UWR — has been
coined.

A re-opened railway would connect with
trains on the existing Leeds-Settle-Carlisle route
at Garsdale. Discussions with train operating
and railway infrastructure companies will focus

on the operation of modern trains to and from
Hawes that may continue through Garsdale, past
the Yorkshire Three Peaks and possibly on to
North Lancashire and Greater Manchester.

Estimating costs and investigating funding
and revenue opportunities are imminent tasks.
The small team of volunteers currently working
on the UWR initiative will be looking to expand
and extend its skills in the coming months.

A UWR website has recently been created to
provide further information. You are invited to
offer your comments, assistance or support at
www.upperwensleydalerailway.org.uk.

Andrew Longworth (chairman-designate)

Free Market Appraisals
For Selling & Letting Rural Property.
Specialists in Selling by Auction.

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax
purposes

Marwood House, Railway Street, Leyburn
Tel: 622800

%'Uﬁk:ﬁ_u Swan Farm, Redmire,

‘ W Leyburn DL8 4HA

CASTLE 01969 625647
74'7

castletimberbuildings@mail.com

PRIV a:Rbj el (N[ castletimberbuildings.co.uk

All of our products are hand made to order, from
the smallest of sheds to the more elaborate
designed summer houses. Our team of
experienced joiners and specialists are on hand to
advise and guide you, to help get the most of your
product.

We aim to deliver the highest quality buildings,
tailor-made to your requirements using only the
finest quality timber and ethically sourced. You
can be reassured that we also care for the
environment.

DAPHNE JACKSON
D.O.
REGISTERED
OSTEOPATH
B.U.P.A. Provider
Mill Barn, Broad Raine
Killington, Sedbergh
Tel: 01539 740452
Structural and Cranial
Treatment provided

AYSGARTH FALLS
HOTEL

Real ales, fine food, fine wine
Food Served Daily *

Sunday Lunch every Sunday
12.00-5.30pm

Sunday evening 6.00pm-8.00pm

*(Contact us for Winter opening hours)
(booking advisable)

Tel: 01969 663775
www.aysgarthfallshotel.com

30


http://www.upperwensleydalerailway.org.uk

The Wensleydale School and Sixth
Form Governor Vacancies

Would you like to be involved in raising
standards of achievement and supporting young
people in the Wensleydale area to achieve their
full potential? If so, why not consider becoming
a Governor at The Wensleydale School and
Sixth Form? Our Governing Body is made up of
Governors from all walks of life and many come
to us through a variety of routes and with a
range of different backgrounds, skills and
experiences, but they are all volunteers who
work together for the benefit of the School.
They are a key link between the School and the
community it serves.

We are currently looking for new Governors
and would be delighted to hear from anyone
who has a genuine interest in the performance of
the school and a desire to contribute to, and
represent, the community. Governors play a
critical role, working as part of the Full
Governing Body to determine the overall
direction, aims, policies and priorities of the
school  through  involvement in  the
School Improvement Plan, School Self

WENSLEYDALE EQUESTRIAN BAINBRIDGE
Providing hacks and lessons for beginners and experienced
riders.

No matter what your age if you have ever fancied trying
horse riding come and have a try with our very patient gentle
new instructor Billie
We also have limited livery & Horse Riding holidays phone
01969 650367 or 07919184850 email
Wensleydaleequestrian.com for further details.

L

Janet Seymour’s
School Of Theatre Dance

Ballet in Hawes
Saturdays
8:30am for Pre Schoolers
9:15am for children aged 8+
10:00am for children in year 2 or above

Ballet in Askrigg

Mondays
4:45pm for children in Reception or Year 1
5:30pm for children in Year 2 or above

For more information and to reserve a place please contact:
Janet Seymour LRAD AISTD
tel: 01748 884677 mobile: 07958 145752
e-mail: janetseymour@arcor.de
www.swaledaledance.co.uk

Evaluation Framework and renewal/approval of
statutory policies and documents.

Being a school governor can bring great
satisfaction through the opportunity to make a
difference to the local community. Governors
work as a team in contributing knowledge and
expertise and in making collective decisions for
the school. As a governor you acquire
transferable skills and experience that can
benefit you both personally and professionally.
You should be able to attend and participate in
governors meetings on a regular basis (usually
six full  Governing Body meetings plus
committee meetings), whilst also spending time
getting to know the school through governor
visits and other opportunities.

If you are interested please email the Clerk of
governors : clerk@wensleydaleschool.net

Julia Polley. Headteacher
The Wensleydale School and Sixth Form
01969 621007 or 07808 209365

THE HEALING COLLECTIVE

Encouraging health and well being
with a range of therapies.

Therapies for animals also available.

Coach House, Berry's Farm Shop & Café,
Swinithwaite, DL8 4UH. 1.0845 474 2383

info@healingcollective.co.uk
www.healingcollective.co.uk

C.0.PEACOCK
BUILDER AND STONEMASON
CARPERBY
WENSLEYDALE

All types of Building work undertaken

Alterations, Extensions, Roofing,
Plastering, Garden patios, paths etc.

Telephone: 663038 or 07970 283219



mailto:clerk@wensleydaleschool.net

The Arts Society, Wensleydale
The Ancient Art of Afghanistan

Oriental ceramics expert, Hanne Sutcliffe,
examines the “Ancient Art of Afghanistan” at
Tennants Garden Rooms, Leyburn on
Wednesday, February 5th at 2.00pm. This
lecture considers the magnificent gold, silver,
ivory, bronze and glass objects excavated in the
kingdom of Bactria (ancient Afghanistan) that
illustrate a unique fusion of Greek, Persian and
Indian motifs. Greek and Macedonian refugees
fleeing the depredations of Alexander the Great
settled there in c300 BC. The exquisite
archaeological finds range from Bronze Age
gold and silver to 1st Century AD carved ivory,
along with 20,000 gold artefacts found in six
tombs in Tillya Tepe, Northern Afghanistan.

This rich heritage was believed to have been
lost after thirty years of war and anarchy.
However, thanks to the courage of Afghan

/\ HOmc lQun

Pet sitting, House sitting, Dog walking

| offer a friendly, personalised pet and house
sitting service in Wensleydale and further afield.

|
]

Nicola — 07866 336924
nicola@homerundogsitting.co.uk

www.homerundogsitting.co.uk

museum staff who hid the treasure, often risking
their lives to do so, it survived and re-emerged
intact in 2002. It has subsequently toured the
world: a magnificent cultural symbol of hope
for the future of Afghanistan.

Hanne is an extra-mural lecturer at Leeds
University, Harrogate College and the Art Fund.
A Council Member of the Oriental Ceramics
Society and author of Chinese Ceramics at
Lotherton Hall, she has lectured extensively in
Europe, the USA, Australia and China.

Tickets are £10 (refunded if you join TASW).
Members of other Art Societies, with
membership card, pay £5. Contact 01845
567489 or wensleydale@theartssociety.org for
tickets which are also available immediately
prior to the lecture. The full details of the
2020 programme are available to view at
https:/theartssociety.org/wensleydale.

Christopher Whittaker

DOMINO DRIVE

Askrigg Village Hall
Friday, February 28th
Doors open at 6.30pm
Dominoes to commence around 7.00pm
Raffle tickets available on the night
Teas, Coffees and Juice with biscuits and cake
during half time
Raising money for Yorkshire Air Ambulance
Adults £4.00 Children £2.00
For further details contact Angela Peacock
01969 650212

® City & Guilds qualified
® Fully insured @ Certificates issued
® Prompt professional service
® Bird guards and cowls fitted
® NO MESS - NO FUSS!

Martin Tradewell
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP

01969 640099

Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

YOREBRIDGE & HOUSE

Rooms « Restaurant « Bar

Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale on the outskirts of
Bainbridge, Yorebridge House offers a rare combination of a
luxurious boutique hotel with fine dining in an informal
atmosphere with a welcoming roaring fire and beautiful
views across the Dales.

We are open every day of the week* so you are welcome to
drop in for a coffee, a sandwich or a relaxing drink.*

Light bites served between noon and 3.00pm.
Dinner is served between 7.00pm and 9.00pm.
Sunday Lunch is available every Sunday*
from noon until 2.00pm.

Please call us on 01969 652060 to make a
reservation * Subject to functions

AA @@ -

32



mailto:wensleydale@theartssociety.org
https://theartssociety.org/wensleydale
mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

Homeless But Not Alone

We would like to extend our very great and
heartfelt thanks to all those who have
contributed in any way to our appeal for the
homeless. The response has been absolutely
magnificent and we have been overwhelmed by
people’s kindness and thoughtfulness. To date
we have distributed packages in York,
Newcastle and Nottingham and will be
travelling to Leeds very soon. The packages
have been very well received and we have been
able to chat to the recipients which is helping us
to gain a wider insight into the issues
surrounding homelessness.

One of the first young men we met was very
pleased to receive a package but seemed equally
pleased to be talking to someone as he said that
no one had spoken to him all day. He tentatively
asked us whether we had any dress trousers and
a shirt as it was his brother’s funeral the next
day and he was too ashamed to turn up in the
clothes he had on. Unfortunately, we did not
have the required items although we were able
to give him an extremely warm outdoor coat on
an absolutely foul night and made sure that he
had some cash to buy something more suitable
from Primark the next morning. His story was
one of bereavement, neglect and a childhood
spent in care homes and residential schools.

At the present time we have received so many
clothes that we are unable to take any further
large clothing items, although hats, scarves and
gloves, particularly for men, would still be very
welcome. We would also continue to appreciate
donations of food, personal care items, torches

with batteries, sleeping bags and small boxes of
non-biological washing powder. Additionally,
vouchers or loaded gift cards for popular food
and drink outlets would also be very much
appreciated. We will be continuing with our
work throughout the year and will be accepting
items on an ongoing basis. If you feel that you
could help, please contact Olwyn Chorley on
01969 663531 or ol@thorntonrust.plus.com or

Jackie Potter on 07792 857074 or
jackiepotter24(@outlook.com. Many thanks.
Olwyn and Jackie

Poppy Appeal 2019

£1237.89 was raised by volunteers in the
Aysgarth District. Many thanks to the
volunteers of Aysgarth, Bishopdale, Carperby,
Newbiggin, Palmer Flatt, Thoralby, Thornton
Rust, West Burton and Westholme who
collected in the villages and the businesses who
allowed collecting boxes in their premises. The
generosity of everyone who donated to the
appeal is much appreciated.

Anne Clarkson

Music Tuition for all ages with
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk
07711 211169
Drums & Percussion; Vocals;
Piano & Keyboards;
Music Theory;

‘Get Musical’ Workshops.

@he Alctiemist's
Cottage
& @2q and Coffes Aerclant

+: 03330 502007  m: 07518 602594 Dryden House, Market Place, Hawes, DL8 3RA.

Specialists in Artisan Hand Roasted Coffees
and Exquisite Loose Teas.

Free from food products with care taken for
vegan, gluten free and soya free diets

The environment is important fo us so please
see our no more plastics range.

wWw.’rheaIchemisfsébf}ogé,gém -

e:finfo@ihealchemisfscottagelcomis

W.S.HARTLE
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON
Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb,
Homemade Sausages and Burgers,
Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders
Tel: David on 01969 663302 or visit
www.hartlebutchers.co.uk

M Fothergill

Building Services
All aspects of building work 667936 /

undertaken 07966 624649
Hawes DL8 3RP

Plastering Alterations Extensions
Roof work General Maintenance

33


mailto:ol@thorntonrust.plus.com
mailto:jackiepotter24@outlook.com

Prunings

A new year and a new decade, and by the time
this is in print most of us will know which of
our resolutions were a waste of time. As I get
older I make less and still fail, although I have
managed to take one load to the charity shop!

The weather has been kind on the whole, and
even some of the wet gateways have dried up.
Along the road just before Christmas I caught
a glimpse of white on a wall top. As I
approached, it crept down the wall and had
disappeared when I reached the spot, but I saw
enough to realise it had a black tip on its tail. A
week or so later | met it coming towards me on
the verge. The black tip on its tail was clearly
visible before it shot into the hedge. This is a
first for me: in all my fifty years living out in
the sticks I have never before seen a stoat in
ermine.

It’s rather early to see signs of Spring, but if
you know where to look they are there. I’ve
already seen a dandelion with a flower and tiny
catkins on the Hazels. The bulbs are beginning
to show in the pots and planters and all manner
of things are beginning to sprout on the
roadsides. Driving over the moor to Catterick
the tiny pinpricks of yellow show that Gorse is
brave enough to flower at any time of year. As
an old aunt used to say, “When the Gorse
flowers it’s kissing time.” In hedgerows and
gardens there is already a smattering of
blossom, and most of those trees will be some
form of prunus (cherry). I was fascinated to
discover more about the Glastonbury Thorn
which is unusual because it flowers twice —
once at Christmas and again at Easter. It is
some form of common Hawthorn, but can’t be
propagated from seed or cuttings and has to
be grafted. There is a lovely myth surrounding

his staff in the ground where it took root.
(glastonburyabbey.com)

Almost imperceptibly the days lengthen. You
can find details on lots of websites, but in York
on January Ist there were 7 hours and 29
minutes of daylight. By February 1st this had
increased to 8 hours and 49 minutes. The Vernal
Equinox is officially March 20th, but in 2020
we will have exactly 12 hours on March 18th.
At this time of year we have shorter days than
those in the South, but after the Vernal Equinox
the tilt of the earth gives us northerners the
benefit of longer days.

There are some interesting new Azaleas
recommended in Garden News. “Encore
Autumn Fire” looks brilliant because it flowers
twice. It’s from Crocus, and expensive. Dwarf
rhodos are good if you have pots as they
don’t produce a huge root-ball, but you must
use ericaceous compost if they are to thrive.
This one might be a nice investment for the
New Year.

Good luck! And whatever you grow, take time
to enjoy it.

Rose Rambler

Dales Garage
Services we provide
Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding
Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries
Tyres, Services, All makes and models

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road
Hawes DL8 3UZ
www.facebook.com/dalesgaragel

Call — James 07399513605

it involving Joseph of Arimathea who Tyler 07376487776
supposedly visited Glastonbury and planted
THINKING OF lngrid Flet's
N LETTING YOUR |

Portable Appliance
Testing (PAT)
Hawes DL8 3NT
Certificates & Reports supplied on each
appliance tested.
Please call for free quote and advice

Wayne Webster 01969 666020
or 07766 640905

LHOLIDAY HOME?

YORKSHIRE

HOLIDAY COTTAGES

01969 689220
The Shop on the Bridge, Bank Foot, Hawes, DL8 3NL
www.yorkshireholidaycottages.co.uk



http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1

Riverside Path Made Good

One of the most popular public rights of way in
the Yorkshire Dales National Park has been
restored. A 70 metre section of path by the
River Ure close to Hawes, where kingfishers
typically fly past at this time of year, had
become badly eroded.

The North Area ranger team have spent a
week working with Dales Volunteers to re-
landscape the riverbank and lay reclaimed
Yorkstone paving flags. Landowner assistance
meant that materials could be taken to site with
a tracked dumper.

Member Champion for Recreation
Management at the National Park Authority,

HAWES POST OFFICE
in the Community Office

OPENING TIMES:
9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday

Nick Cotton, said: “The riverside path to the
north of Hawes is very special, because public
rights of way along the Upper Ure are very
limited. The willow spiling next to the repaired
70 metre section was planted in 2002, and is
maintained annually. The path is looking

beautiful and our ranger team has been receiving
positive comments from locals.”

9.00am to noon on Saturday

Phone number: 01969 667201

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE
Post Office open at Bainbridge
in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL
Your local electrician serving the dales and the
surrounding areas
Askrigg
North Yorkshire
Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve)

Mondays and Wednesdays Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com
ASKRIGG POST OFFICE g H
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm - .:Pﬁ‘:F n .imEes:F/\
Mondays and Wednesdays CONTRACTOR sTAuer (=)
GAYLE MILL
Hall & Birtles TIMBER SERVICES
-SOLICITORS- Gates, posts and fencing to suit all
your needs.

For all your legal requirements
offering a full range of services.
Hawes DLS8 3QL, Tel 667171
email;hawes@hallandbirtles.com
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard,
DLS8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526.
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk

Regulated and authorised by the
Solicitors Regulation Authority

Timber sales of local larch, ash,
beech and sycamore cut and
delivered for your own project.
Mobile saw mill to cut your own
trees into planks or beams,

logs and firewood.
Ring 01969 667320 or 07967 844636
for further details

35


mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk
mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

Footpath survey remembered

The network of public footpaths in Hawes
parish is one of the greatest joys of living here,
but only recently did I look into how they were
defined. And it’s quite a story.

The National Parks and Access to the
Countryside Act was enacted on December 16th
1949, just over 70 years ago. It required a
comprehensive  survey of footpaths and
bridleways in England and Wales, so decisions
could be made on which ways were public and
which were private. Letters kept at the North
Yorkshire County Record Office illustrate that it
was a time-consuming and fraught business
involving all three levels of local government.

The journey starts on April 25th 1950, when
the ‘Clerk of the Peace and of North Riding
County Council’, Hubert G. Thornley, addressed
a conference held at County Hall in
Northallerton. He told officials and local
representatives that the Act stipulated that they
had only 3 years - until December 16th 1952 - to
carry out the survey. It was a task “quite
impossible for the County Council to perform
unaided,” he said.

It was decided that the County Council would
send maps and forms (“schedules”) to the Rural
District Councils, for distribution to the 163
Parish Councils and 337 Parish Meetings in the
North Riding. It was a far from seamless
process. By March 12th 1952, Mr Thornley
was getting twitchy. “Only nine months
remain,” he said in a letter to the clerk of
Aysgarth Rural District Council, which covered
upper and mid-Wensleydale and Bishopdale,
“and so far I have received less than 10 per cent
of the maps and schedules in respect of the
various Parishes”. He wrote again on October
30th 1952, pointing out that 5 out of the 12
parishes in the district were still to submit maps
and paperwork. The deadline was only six
weeks away.

On January 14th 1953, Mr Thornley wrote
again. Tell the late parishes to “hasten the job”,
he said. By April 16th 1953, when still nothing
had happened, he was getting shirty. “Can you
do anything, please, to expedite the submission
by Aysgarth, Hawes and High Abbotside of the
surveys of public paths in their respective
Parishes? They have had the maps now for over
two years and I think that time is more than
adequate to complete a task which ought to have
been done December last,” he wrote.

Enter the Ramblers’ Association. The
Honourable Secretary of the North Yorks and
South Durham Federation, one Stanley Cardwell
of Darlington, wrote to Mr Willan offering to
complete the outstanding surveys. So, it came
to pass that Ramblers’ Association volunteers
came to Hawes to carry out a survey of all paths
and bridleways in the parish. They filled out
and submitted schedules for 110 paths which
they believed to be public rights of way.

Finally in December 1954 Mr Thornley was
able to publish the draft map showing the
‘public paths in the western part of the
riding’. People had just over four months, until
May 1st 1955, to make draft map objections or
other representations. Of the 110 public rights
of way put forward by Ramblers’ Association
volunteers, 52 of them were "deleted". It is
fascinating to burrow into the detail.

Take path 46, for example. This led from
Hawes main street (‘Hawes West End’) due
north under a stone railway bridge and through
two fields to Lobler Dub. I have asked one or
two elderly friends about it. “Oh yes,” said Basil
Allen, “that way was used by washer women”.
“Oh yes,” said my granny Joan Fawcett, “when
we were children we went that way to the river
all the time and nobody ever stopped us." The
Ramblers’ Association volunteer had cited
“public usage” as grounds for believing the path
was public. A check of earlier maps held at the
Records Office, such as an 1865 book of
drawings for the Midland Railway branch line
which ran through Hawes, showed the path
clearly marked.

Yet path 46 did not make the cut. Like many
other paths in the parish, it was dropped from
the draft map and did not make it onto the
provisional map, which was published on
January 30th 1959. Unfortunately, the records
do not provide a satisfactory answer about why
a hand crossed out the schedule and wrote
“deleted”. Only one letter, dated September 1st
1954, sent by the County Surveyor, a Mr R.
Sawtell, to the clerk Mr Thornley, casts any
light. Tt listed 18 of the 110 paths as “unsuitable
for inclusion as public rights of way”. “Many of
them are clearly private paths, others have no
objective or are unnecessary duplications,”
wrote Mr Sawtell, strongly suggesting he had
carried out site visits. He listed a further 12
paths, including path 46, as being
“doubtful”. This letter was evidently pored over
by the scribes in the County Council clerk’s

36


https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/county-record-office

office. Marks are made on it by later
hands. Paths 44 and 46 - on the doubtful list -
are ringed in red crayon and marked
“LEAVE”. Path 44, which is the one round the
back of Bear Cottage and across the fields to
Halfway Houses, was indeed left. It is on the
definitive map, meaning that all the queen’s
subjects have a right to use it. Path 46, as I've
already said, was not left; with one swipe of a
crayon, it was gone.

Interestingly, the words “accommodation
path” are written on the path 46 schedule. This
term, used widely in the rights of way survey
documents, describes a path which is neither
public nor private, but is used by local
people. Accommodation paths, however, were
not recognised by the law. Many of them, such
as path 46 in Hawes, are now blocked.

Although the records capture these stories in
detail, there are many gaps. Today the legal
assumption is that a correct process was
followed. That explains why reclaiming a so-
called ‘lost way’ is exceedingly difficult. Some
of the records, however, suggest that the process
was at least a touch haphazard. For example,
Mr Thornley at County Hall, clearly not overly
familiar with Dales dialect, wrote to the clerks
of the district councils on December 7th 1950
asking about “narrow passages”. “In preparing
the survey of public paths ... my attention has
been drawn to the fact that in many towns and
built up areas in the Riding there are narrow
passages, sometimes wholly consisting of steps
... I believe the local name is a ‘ginnel’,” he
said. He requested that the district council clerks
find out from the parishes where such ginnels
were, so that they could be considered for
inclusion in the survey.

Tom Calvert, clerk of Askrigg Parish Council,
wrote that there were 16 ginnels in the town. Mr
Peacock, clerk of neighbouring Bainbridge
Parish Council, however, wrote that the village
of Bainbridge had no ginnels, at least none
which could be classed as public footpaths.
Little stories such as this suggest that local
officials of the time had a significant influence
on a survey that would in effect define in
perpetuity where people had the right to walk.

Some of the other ways in Hawes parish to
disappear from the draft map include a footpath
starting next to the present day pizza shop all
the way along Blackburn syke and to the
river. The stile is still there in the wall. There
are older men and women in town who

remember going down to the metal railway
bridge to play - in fact to hold on to the bridge
as the trains went over, to feel the vibrations.
Another footpath went over fields from Halfway
Houses to Appersett. If only that had been kept
in, the clear need now for a pavement to
Appersett might never have arisen.

There are other paths which have disappeared
which were never even included in the draft
map. A path used to run by the National School
on the Hill and down to Duerley Beck. It was a
place to get water for horses attached to guests
at the White Hart. It was in use until 1971. A
letter held at the County Record Office from K.
J. Jolly of Aysgarth Rural District Council to
the County Council clerk raised the issue. “This
footpath has been obstructed by Mr J. Lunn,
Builder, Pudsey, Yorkshire, W.R and his action
is a subject of a good deal of criticism in
Hawes,” said Mr Jolly. But no corrective action
could be taken (the footpath not being on the
definitive map), and the two six foot walls
which rise from Duerley Beck, covering the old
stone steps, remain in place.

To end on a positive note, perhaps some of
these paths could come back, or new ones
created, not as public footpaths, but as
permissive paths, which might be the nearest
term we have now for ‘accommodation paths’?
It would give new meaning to the aphorism,
‘Where there’s a will, there is a way.’

Andrew Fagg

ﬁ YORKSHIRE FOOT CLINIC
Podiatry/Chiropody
" i Nails . Corns . Callus
Ingrowing Nails
Biomechanical Assessment
Alex Kravchenko, MChS, BSCh, BScPod(Hons)

Tel. Hawes 01969 667449 or
Richmond 850020

(now at Fringez ‘n Freckles)

1

Hawes Pizzas
Open every day: 4.00pm - 11.00pm
Except Tuesdays
Tel 01969 667784

Burtersett Road, Hawes

37


https://www.ramblers.org.uk/get-involved/campaign-with-us/dont-lose-your-way-2026.aspx

Index to Advertisers

Page
Accountants, O'Reilly, Hawes 14
Advertising Rates and Contacts 40
Alchemist’'s Cottage Tea and Coffee Merchant 33
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant 16
Aysgarth Falls Hotel 30
Bainbridge Village Store 29
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat 9
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W. 17
Bookkeeping — Mike Reeves 12
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son 15
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted 17
Builder, Peacock, 31
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst 28
Building and Restoration - Michael Watkinson 19
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins 8
Building Services, Fothergill M 33
Butchers, Cocketts, Hawes 26
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton 33
Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry 17
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep 32
Cleaning Services - Cleaning Green 29
Cleaning, Domestic Godesses 26
Coach Excursions - Bibby’s 25
Coach Trips — Foster’s Coaches 20
Coal Merchant, Peacock 19
Cumbria Stove Centre 18
Dales Garage 34
Dales Web Solutions 11
Decorator, Steve Raw, Hawes 18
Eco Cleaning Products 9
Edgley Garage, West Burton 25
Electricians - Teasdale 35
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin 30
Fabrics for sale 24
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor 12
Farmers Arms, Muker 21
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn 29
Garden Maintenance, Lambert Tony 29
Gayle Mill Timber Services 35
Green Dragon, Hardraw 9
Hawes Country Store 13
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton 22
Hairdressing, Cut The Mustard, Leyburn 27
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock 28
Hairdressing, Fringez ‘n Freckles 23
Hairdressing, Sycamore Hall 26
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite 31
Holiday Homes Letting — Ingrid Flute 34
Horse Riding—Wensleydale Equestrian 31
Indian Restaurant, Voujon in Hawes 26
Ironing Service—Tracy Hume 27
lveson, J.R, T.V. and Audio 27

Jeweller, Sumner, Hawes

Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby
Joiner, Snaizeholme

Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions

Kennels - Bladesdale

Learning Support for Children
Logs, Seasoned Firewood, Hawes
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood

Massage, Jacqueline Beswick

Massage, Mobile Therapist

Monumental Sculptors, Parkin and Jackson
Moorcock Inn

Music Tuition, Colin Bailey

Optician - Mike Addison
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex
Osteopath, Jackson Daphne

Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes
Pet & House Sitting, Home Run

Picture Framing, Wensleydale Press
Pizzas - Hawes Pizzas

Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J

Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg
Print Services, Pennine Print

Property Management Services

Removals, Hoppers

School of Dance

Scrap Car and Commercials Collection
Sewing Needs; Kearton

Simonstone Hall

Solicitor, Hall & Birtles

Solicitors, McGarry

Stone House Hotel

Sykes House, Askrigg

Taxi, Peacock, Bainbridge

Taxi, Private Hire, Redmire

Tea Room, Corn Mill, Bainbridge
Tea Room, Hamiltons, Aysgarth
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth
Timber Buildings, Castle Timber
TOSH, Leyburn Films and events
Travel Counsellors

Vets Bainbridge

W.C.F Fuels

Websol; Portable Appliance Testing
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg

Yorebridge House, Bainbridge
Yorkshire Foot Clinic

Page



The End of Windows 7

All users of Windows 7 computers are being
warned that Microsoft update support ended on
January 14th 2020. So lets look at what to do
about a Windows 7 computer. Millions of these
are in use especially in business. The end of
Microsoft updates is not necessarily the end of
the life of the computer. If it is in use on a
function that does not require internet access
then it can simply continue to be used.

The end of Microsoft support does not stop
the support of other software suppliers, as long
as products like Google Chrome, Mozilla
Firefox, Thunderbird and the antivirus products
continue to be supported then most of the
potential threats can be mitigated. However, you
can not make the same assumption about
Microsoft Outlook and Internet Explorer
products as it can be presumed these may be
found to be at risk in the future. However, even
then those risks may well be mitigated by a
good antivirus product.

Computers that are connected to the internet
for emails rather than browsing should be
adequately protected by a good antivirus
product that checks the messages as they arrive.
The problem area is browsing the web, risky
sites may not be one you would expect. Hackers
will try to hijack web sites so they can be
modified to attempt to gain access to any
computer that visits them or collect data that can
be sold on for targeted marketing. The more
popular the site, the bigger the prize!

The obvious implication is a replacement with
a new computer but that is not the only option.
If you are willing to accept change then most
computers can be converted to run a Linux
system which will give you standard application
such as Firefox Browser, Thunderbird emails
and Libre Office word processing and
spreadsheets. This is very good for general
browsing etc. but has its limitations when it
comes to specialist applications.

The other option is to upgrade the computer to
Windows 10. When Windows 10 was first
released Microsoft had a year in which they
allowed users of older systems to obtain a free
upgrade copy of Windows 10. Much was made
of the fact that this offer had stopped. However,
for many computers it is still an option. Most
computers made by major manufacturer’s that
are less than 6 years old can still be upgraded to
a free copy of Windows 10 and will activate
automatically. There are a few considerations

before starting.

Firstly is to check if the computer supports
Windows 10. In the case of Fujitsu it is possible
to go to the support page on the website (https://
www.fujitsu.com/UK/support/) and enter the
serial number of the computer. This will give
the details of the computer and a drop down list
of the operating system that are supported on
that hardware. I would expect that other
companies such as Dell and HP will offer
similar facilities.

Secondly, is the amount of memory installed
on the computer. This has to be at least 4GB
and preferably 8GB. To find this on a Windows
7 computer, right click on the “Computer”
option on the start menu and then choose
“Properties” at the bottom of the menu. The
page that is displayed will include the details of
the installed RAM.

Thirdly is to check if all of the application you
use and peripherals like printers and scanners
are compatible with Windows 10.

If your computer is suitable then you can
search for and download the “Microsoft
Windows upgrade assistant” on the Microsoft
support site. Running this software will
download the latest available version of
Windows 10 and carry out the upgrade of your
computer. It is always a good idea to have made
a backup of any data files on the computer
before starting a major change like this.

Gavin Edwards
Yoredale Computer Services
01969 663365 ge@yvoredale.co.uk

WCF

Your local,
independent
Heating Oil supplier.
v~ Premium Heating Oil

Fuel additives

v~ Agricultural fuels
v~ Local Buying Group

01524 733669

39


https://www.fujitsu.com/UK/support/
https://www.fujitsu.com/UK/support/
mailto:ge@yoredale.co.uk

i,

THE OLD /

Schoo

House
Feb 4 Tue 7pmMm (Exploring Film)
Feb 7 Fri 50m & 7:30pm
Feb 14 Fri 5pm & 7:30pm

Feb 21 Fri 5pm & 7:30pm
Feb 28 Fri 5pm & 7:30pm

LEYBURN ARTS & COMMUNITY CENTRE

Richmond Road, LEYBURN, DL8 5DL (Charity No: 1122092)
Info/Tickets: leyburnartscentre.comor 01969 624510
CINE M A Tickets £6 / Concessions £5

Not One Less (U) 106m

Mrs Lowry & Son (PG) 91m

Judy (12A) 118m

The Last Tree (15) 98m

Official Secrets(15) 112m

MUSIC, THEATRE & SOCIAL

Ticket prices vary

Feb 6 Thur 7pm Live Cinema - Kinky Boots The Musical From the factory floor
of Northampton to the catwalks of Milan! Filmed live at London’s Adelphi Theatre.

Feb 20 Thur 7pm NT Live - Cyrano de Bergerac Inventive adaptation of this
classic play starring James McAvoy. Streamed live from London’s West End.

Feb 24 Mon 7pm Curry Evening Kindly hosted by Saffron Indian Restaurant,
continuing their much appreciated support for Leyburn Arts & Community Centre.

Mar 3 Tues 7pm Live Cinema - Riverdance 25th Anniversary Show Powerful
reinvention of the beloved family favourite. Filmed live at the 3Arena Dublin.

And more, see our website for details & to buy tickets online

Sykes House in Askrigg
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B
Shop Open 7 days a week
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, .
Enquire for group bookings
B&B bookings at
www.sykeshouse.co.uk
01969 650535

Postal Subscriptions

If you would like to receive the Newsletter by
post every month the cost is £14 per annum.
Please send a cheque for this amount (made out
to the Upper Wensleydale Newsletter) plus
your full address details to Janet Thomson,
Stone House, Thornton Rust, DL8 3AW.

Advertising
Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18
There is a big reduction for six issues
or more, so for six issues the totals are:
£25, £50 or £75
Greetings etc. £2
What's ons (non-commercial) are free
Contacts for adverts:
For Hawes area and westward:
Barry Cruickshanks, Lilac House, Hawes]|
01969 667458
For elsewhere: Sue Duffield, Fellside,
Thornton Rust: 01969 663504

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is
correct we cannot be held legally responsible for
omissions or inaccuracies in articles, adverts or
listings, or for any inconvenience caused. Views
expressed in articles are the sole responsibility of
the person by-lined. Articles by committee mem-

bers carry just their initials.
We appreciate being asked before any part of the
Newsletter is reproduced.

Published by
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter
Ings House, Ings Houses, Hawes, DL8 3QT
01969 667061

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons,
letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com

Newsletters on line, simply search on
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”
Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales
Countryside Museum resources room.

Editors: Barry Cruickshanks,
Kevin Davis,
Alastair Macintosh,

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers, Karen Jones,
Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,
Janet W. Thomson (Treasurer),
Peter C. Wood (Archives).

Postal distribution: Derek Stephens

Founded in 1995
by the late Alan S. Watkinson

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes DL8 3NS



http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk

